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October 5, 1978
‘16 0CT 10 AM 11208

Mr. William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Federal Llection Commission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

Re: Heftel Broadcasting Corporation and heftel Broadcasting Inc.
In-kind corporate contributions to Congressional candidate
Cecil Heftel (MUR 420/77).

-_——’._—’-‘Mf" ’

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

I have learned from published news reports that the Federal
Election Commission has fined Rep. Cecil Heftel $1,330 for accept-
ing illegal non- monetary contributions from his broadcastlng company
during the 1976 campaign. The newspaper articles indicate that the
fines result from an audit made by the FEC because of my concerns.
Although I have yet to formally learn from your office on this
matter, I presume that this matter relates to my complaints of
March 4 and September 13, 1977.

[ wish to use this means to express my thanks to the Federal
Election Commission and its staff for helping Mr. Heftel correct
the wrong committed to the people of Hawaili as well as candidates
from both political parties who opposed Mr. Heftel in the 1976

primary and general elections. TFor the record, I would like 1t
also to bc noted that the financial oversight of Mr. Heftel was
the second one he acknowledged '"on a delayed basis'". As you will

recall from your August 4, 1977 letter, Mr. Heftel filed another
report on March 17, 1977 to pay for the use of his corporation in

his election after I had filed my original complaint.

Notwithstanding Mr. Heftel's two admissions of failure to
report corporate campaign donations, I can appreciate his efforts
to downplay the underpayments by claiming that the total represcnts
only about one-tenth of one percent of his campaign expenditures
of nearly $600,000. His remarks, however, are reminiscent of the
voung lady who was not overly concerned about the future because she
was '"only a little bit pregnant." Mr. Heftel's attempts to downplay
the complaints are also vaguely reminiscent of former U. S. Attorney
General John Mitchell who described the Watergate break-in as "a
third rate burglary."”

For your information, since I filed my original complaint,
cvidence of other financial discrepancies have been brought to my
attention by others in the community who remain concerned about the
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Mr. William C. Oldaker
October 5, 1978
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use of publicly licensed television stations for personal political
advantage. In my opinion, however, no great value would be provided
the public by pursuing the matter at this time. Perhaps it may be
of value to share these figures at a later date.

As a former journalist and part-time journalism instructor, 1
am grateful that at least one government commission has taken some
action which may deter further abuses of media corporations by their
owners in the futurc. The positive action of the Federal Election
Commission in this regard contrasts with the cautious reluctance
and bureaucratic pussyfooting of the Federal Communication Commission
to act on the more serious charges of social control and political
tilting of advertising and news to favor Mr. Heftel as outlined in
the more detailed correspondence filed with the FCC in November,
1976, and from which my charges to your office originated.

Perhaps one of the important long-range results of my concerns
as a private citizen is that the Federal Communications Commission
may more objectively serve as an advocate for the public as pas-
sionately as 1t represents the industry which it is supposed to
regulate. Perhaps the FEC may even be able to provide the FCC with
some creative counsel on how to more effectively carry out 1is statu-
tory role as a public watchdog.

Most significantly, I hope that my lengthy discussions with the
FEC, the FCC, and Honolulu Community Media Council will have helped
to inform or educate the public concerning the power of television
in political campaigning today -- particularly when television is
slanted on behalf of owner-candidates or others who have the money
to control this medium.

Again, my thanks in coming to grips with my citizen complaint.
Sincerely,
7/M/ﬂ(/
)
Alf Pratte
1965 Halekoa Drive

Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

xc: Bob Fiske, Honolulu Community Media Council
William B. Ray, Federal Communications Commission



Alf Pratte
1965 Halekoa Drive
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oL oor My, William C. Oldaker
- General Counsel
o Federal Election Commission
. L 1325 K Street, N. h.
A - ‘ Washington, D. C. 20405
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MICHAEL BAUER
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11Ol CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N. W,
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036 8 E\ r‘ F}f 0 TELEPHONE
15790

(202) 659-820!
October 2, 1978

Federal Election Commission

4th Floor

1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C.
Dear Ms. Aguiar:

Enclosed is

20463

the original of the Friends of Cecil Heftel

Committee conciliation agreement as promised.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Enclosure

Sincerely,

: Zié;ﬁfd/
Ligda Gordon
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 3, 1978
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MUR 420 (77)

In the Matter of

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the campaign of Cecil
Heftel for Congress and the Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.
Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the
Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee (hereinafter the "Committee")
violated Section 441b of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. The Commission and
Respondent Committee agree to resolve and conciliate the matters
under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by agreeing as
follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable ooportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.

III. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:

A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevant hereto,

Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station
KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter referred to as
the "Corporation."
B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for
Congress from the First District of Hawaii.
cC. (1) On May 20, 1976, the heséohdent Committee
registered with the Commission as the principal campaign
committee for the election of Cecil Heftel.

(2) In that registration, the Respondent Committee
listed 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased
to the Corporation, as its address. The Committee also
maintained Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign
mailing address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976.

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Commission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used five (5) hourly employees of the Corporation and a

1959 vehicle belonging to the Corporation to move five (5)
desks.and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,
from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used the Corporation's employees and vehicle described in
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item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture
described above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani
Blvd.

F. The Respondent Committee made reimbursement to the
Corporation for the use of its office space, furniture,
employees and vehicle, and then reported these reimburse-
ments to the Commission, as follows:

l. Respondent Committee paid the'Corporation $100.00
for "rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expendi-
ture on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977 Respondent Committee reimbursed
the Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man=-
hours spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. Respondent Committee reimbursed the Corporation for
"office supplies” on August 3, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported
these expenditures in its l0-day pre-primary report filed
on or about September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for
which'this reimbursement was intended are not included in
the report but the Committee believes that some of this
amount may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file
cabinets moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's

headquarters at 851 Cooke Street.
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IV. The FECA of 1971, as amended (the Act), prohibits
candidates and political committees from accepting in-kind
contributions from corporations.

V. Respondent Committee's failure to pay a commercially
reasonable amount for the use of the Corporation's office space,
employees and vehicle within a commercially reasonable time
after they were utilized, constitutes its receipt of in-kind
corporate contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

VI. Respondent Committee will pay a civil penaltyv in the
amount of $1,330, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (R).

VII. Respondent Committee will amend the appropriate
reports filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §434 to reflect these
expenditures.

VIII. That this conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the
Commission with regard to the matters set forth in the agree-
ment.

IX. Should Cecil Heftel again become a candidate subject
to the Act, Respondent Committee or its successor shall not
accept any contributions or expenditures from any corporation in
violation of the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIOIS

X. The Commission, on recuest of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue in
this Agreement or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute
a civil action for relief in the United States District Court

for the District of Columbia.



XI. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have
executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire
Agreement.

XII. It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more
than thirty (30) daYs from the date this Agreement becomes.
effective to comply and implement the'r?quirements contained
in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XIII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.

s /7/3 e D B

7 Date/ William C. Oldaker, Esquire
‘ / General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
: 1325 K Street, N.W.
/ Washington, D.C. 20463

W 5 573 it Tl i

Date ' uebler, Esquire

Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIRLET N.w.
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

October 2, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Alf Pratte
1965 Halekoa Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

Re: MUR 420 (77)

Dear Mr. Pratte:

This is in reference to the complaint you filed with
the Commission concerning possible violations of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, by
Cecil Heftel, a candidate for election in 1976 to the U.S.
House of Representatives from Hawaii, and the Heftel Broad-
casting Company, Inc.

Our investigation of this matter led the Commission to
conclude that there was reasenable cause to believe that the
Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and the Heftel Broadcasting
Company, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. §441b in connection with the
use by the Committee of corporate office space, employees,
furniture and a vehicle.

On September 21, 1978, the Commission voted to enter
into conciliation agreements with the Committee and the
Corporation and close the file. These aareements, among
other things, set out the facts in this matter and provide
for the payment of civil penalties by both respondents.
Copies of both agreements are enclosed.

Should you have any guestions, please contact Lester
Scall, the Commission attorney assigned to this matter, at

202-523-4052.
' Since¥gly ,o
|
. e L)

William C< @ldaker
General Counsel

Attachments
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MUR 420 (77)
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In the Matter of

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized

complaint filed under the Federal Eleciion Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commiscsion (hereinafter

referred to as the "Commission") against the campaign of Cecil

Heitel for Congress anc the Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
ggbsidiary, owned the license for television station
KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter referred to as
the "Corporation."

B; During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for
Congress from the First District of Hawaii.

C. (1) On May 20, 13976, the Respondent Committee

committee for the election 0f Cecil Heftel,
(2) In thet recgistration, the Respondent Committee

listed 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Ecnoluly, & building leased

A
through June 17, 1876,

(3) ©On June 17, 1976, in an amsndment to iis siatement
cI orcanization £iled wiith the Commissicn, the Committee
“z3icgnated 8531 Ccoks Sire=tY, Honclulu, as iits address.

D Cn cor about July 16, 187€, the Respondent Committee

zmber 3, ¥187€¢, +he Respondant Committee




item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture
qescribed above from 851 Cooké Street to 1599 Kapiolani
Bivd.
F. The Respondent Committee macde reimbursement to the
Corporation for the use of its office space, furniture,
employees and vehicle, and then reported these reimburse-
ments to the Commission, as follows:

1. Respondent Committee paia tﬁe.CorporabiCn $100.00
for "rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expendi-
ture on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. ©On March 17, 1977 Respondent Committes reimbursed
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. I1V. The F'* of 1971, as amended (t’Act), prohibits
. candidates and political committees from accepting in-kind
contributions from corporatibns.

V. Respondent Committee's failure to pay a commercially
reasonable amount for the use of the Corporation’s‘office space,
employees and vehicle within a commercially reasonzble time
after they were utilized, constitutes its receipt of in-kind
corporate contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b,

VI. Respondent Committee will pay a civil penalty in the

th

amount of $1,330, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437c(a) (6) (B).
VII. Respondent Committee will amend the approoriate

repcrts filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §434 to reflect these

-

exoencitures.
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XI. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall

become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have

executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire

Agroenent.
XII. It is agreed that Respondent shall have
than thirzty (30) déYs from the date this Agreement

effcctive to comply and implement ‘the reguirements

.

in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission,

no more

becomes

contained

XIII., This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.
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Willizianm C. Oicdaxzr, Zscuire
GCzrnerel Counsel

Facdzorel Zlecticn Commission
1323 ¥ Street, W.W.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

125 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON, D.C.. 20463

September 25, 1978

¢

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Williams & Jensen

1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

KW Re: MUR 420(77)
i ',/’/’ .

Dear Ms:,Kuebler:

///bn September 21, 1978 the Commission voted to
accept the conciliation agreements you submitted for
respondents Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and Heftel
Broadcasting Co., Inc.

I have signed both agreements and am enclosing
coples of them for your records.,

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Scall,
the attorney assigned to this matter.

Sincéie{y,
s

,”/' / /
J :;gjﬁjgﬁaé. Oldaker

// General Counsel

Enclosures
Conciliation Agreements



Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Williams & Jensen "
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 420(77)

Dear Ms. Kuebler:

On September 21, 1978 the Commission voted to
accept the conciliation agreements you submitted for
respondents Friends of cgpil Heftel Committee and Heftel
Broadcasting Co., Inc.

I have signed both iéroanpnts and am enclosing
coples of them for your records.

If you have any queiﬁionq, please contact Mr. Scall,
the attorney assigned to this matter.

-

Sincerely,

william C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosures
Conciliation Agreements
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 3, 1978

In the Matter of )
) MUR 420 (77)

Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the Heftel Broadcasting
Company, Inc. and the campaign of Cecil Heftel for Congress.
Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the
Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation")
violated Section 441lb of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. The Commission and
Respondent Corporation agree to resolve and conciliate the
matters under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by
agreeing as follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
ana the subject matter of this proceeding.

IXI. That the Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.

III. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:

A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevent hereto,

Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station
KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter, referred to as
the "Corﬁoration."
B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for Congress
from the First District of Hawaii.
C. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee (hereinafter the "Committee") registered with

the Commission as the principal campaign committee for the

" election of Cecil Heftel.

(2) In that registration, the Committee listed 1599
Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased to Respondent
Corporation, as its address. The Committee also maintained
Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign mailing
address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976.

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Commission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Committee used five (5)
hourly employees of the Respondent Corporation, and a 1959
vehicle belonging to the Corporation, to move five (5) desks
and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,

from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Committee used

Respondent Corporation's employees and vehicle described
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in item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture

~described above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani

Blvd.

F. Respondent Corporation failed to charge the Committee

for its use of the Corporation's office space, furniture,
employees and vehicles when they were used, but the Committee
later paid for these items, and then reported these reim-
bursements to the Commission»as‘féllows:

1. The Committee paid Respondent Corporation $100.00 for
"rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expenditure
on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977, the Committee reimbursed Respondent
Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man-hours
spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. The Committee reimbursed Respondent Corporation for
"office supplies”" on August 4, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported these
expenditures in its l0-day pre-primary report filed on or
aboﬁt September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for which
this reimbursement was intended are not included in the
report but the Corporation believes that some of this amount
may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file cabinets
moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's head-

guarters at 851 Cooke Street.
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IV. The FECA of 1971, as amended, (the Act), prohibits
corporations from making in-kind contributions to candidates
and political committees.

V. Respondent Corporation's failure to charge the
Committee a commercially reasonable amount for the Committee's
use of the Corporation's office space, furniture, employees
and vehicle within a commerically reasonable time after they
were utilized, constitutes an in-kind contribution by the
Corporation, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

VI. Respondent Corporation will pay a civil penalty in
the amount of $1,330 pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII. That this conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the
Cormission with regard to the matters set forth in the agreement.

VIII. Should the Respondent Corporation ever allow its
goods, facilities, equipment, supplies, personnel or services
to be used by a Federal candidate or committee, it shall not do
so without charging for such usage in compliance with the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

IX. The Commission, on reguest of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue in this Agreement or on its own motion, may review
compliance with this Agreement. If the Commission believes
that this agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated,
it may institute a civil action for relief in the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia.

X. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have
executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire

Agreement.
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XI. It is agreed that

Respondent shall have no more

than thirty (30) days from the date this Agreement becomes

effective to comply and implement the requirements contained

in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action..

7 oo o

Date//

/2570

N Date 4

~ N

Wiliiam C. Oldaker,
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N. W,
Washington, D. C. 20463

Caég;i L. %uebler, Esquire

Counsel
Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.
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MUR 420 (77)

Lo ]

In the Matter of

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECx ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the campaign of Cecil

tel for Congress and the Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.

th

He
Pursuant to this complaint an investigaition has bsen conducted;
the Commission has found reascnable cause to believe thai the
Triencs of Cecil Heftel Committee (hereinaziter the "Committee")
violated Section 441b of the Federal Electicn Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et sec. The Commission and
Respondent Committee agree to resolve and conclliate the matters
uncder review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437¢(a) (3) () by agreeing as
follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable ooportunity

3]

onstrate that no action should be taken against it.

[oN)

tCc qer

III. Thet the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:

ct

E. Cecil Heftel was and is, at zll times relevant hereto,

Chairman of the Boardé of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGM3,
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station
KGMB. 2ll entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter referred to as
the "Corporation."

B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for
Congress from the First District of Hawaii.

c. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Resédhdent Committee
registered with the Commission as the principal campaign
committee for the election of Cecil EHeitel,

(2) In that registration, the Respondent Committee
listed 1599 Kapiolani Blwvd., Honolulu, & building leased
to the Corporation, as its address. The Committee also
mzinzained Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, &as i+s campaign
maziling address and used the premises &t 13¢5 Kapiolani Blwvd.
through June 17, 1976.

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment tc i1ts statement
of organization filed with the Commissicn, the Committee
cesignated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. ©On or about July 16, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used f£ive (3) hourly employees of the Corporaition and a

195% vehicle belonging to the Corporation to move five (5)
deskg and two (2) file cabinets, propverty of the Corporatiorn,
from 1589 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Sireet, and to
organize the Committee's headguarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Responcernt Comnittee

used the Corporation's employees and vehicle described in



item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture
Qescribed above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani
Blvd.

F. The Respondent Committee made reimbursement to the
Corporation for the use of its office space, furniture,
employees and vehicle, and then reported these reimburse-
ments to the Commission, as follows:

1. Respondent Committee paid the’Corporation $§100.00
for "rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expendi-
ture on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977 Respondent Committee reimbursed

275.50 for the 5f man-

it
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campaign. This expenditure was i:

first guarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filec on

office supplies"” on August 3, andé August 1%, 1976 in the
amounts of §$243 and $107.43, respectively and reported
these expenditures in its 1l0-day pre-primary report filed

on or about September 2

O
[

976. The specific supplies for

which this reimbursement was intended are not included in

H

the report but the Cormmitiee believes that some of this
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amount may have been for the use of

wm

cabinets moved from 1598 Xapiclani Blvd. to the Comnmittee's

headguarters at 851 Cooxe Street,

s
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IV. The FECR of 1971, as amended (the Act), prohibits

candidates and political committees from accepting in-kind
contributions from corporations.

V. Respondent Committee's failure to pay & commercially
reasonable amount for the use of the Corporation's office space,
employees ané vehicle within a commercially reasonable time
after they were utilized, constitutes its receipt of in-kind
corporate contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §4¢41b,

VI. Respondent Commitiee will pav a2 civil penaltv in the

amount oi $1,330, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437c(a) (6) (B).

—

.
(R
-
.

Sespondent Committee will amend the approorizte

repcrts Iiled pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §43%4 fc reflect these

VIZI. That this conciliztion acreement, unless viclaied,
sitall constitute a complete bar to anv further acticn by the
Commission with regard toc the matters se= forth in the acree-
ment.

¥ Should Cecil Heftel acain pecome 2 candidate subject
<C ihe ARct, Respondent Commistiee or 1is successor shall nox

accepz any coniributions or exvenditures Irom any corporaiion in
viclazion o the Act.

GINZIPEL CONDITIONS

s The Commissicon, on recuest oI anycne filin
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XI. It is mutually agreéd that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have
executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire
Agreenent.

XII., It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more
then thirty (30) déys from the date this Agreement becomes'
effective to comply and implement the reguirements contained
in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XIII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfection of

all issues raised in this compliance action,

— / / .
b 9 4 N / /
o -Zo?/ // 72 g ( < - S /@
oate /s wWiliiam C, Cliléexer, Zsgulre
2 =7 1
' 7 Generzl Counsel
- _ Tederzl Zlection Ceommission
/ 1323 X Street, N.W.
; / Washincton, C.C. 20463
-
e - ,/ P
& ’ / = y Pa / 7;/» // //
. )7, RN S 7 / /,/
Loy /) /§7Z [ sty L L A /LL-
’ / Date CZrole .. Xueb.er, Zscuire
Counsel :
Priends cf Cecil Heftel
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 420 (77)

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee
Heftel Broadcasting Co.

N N N

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission. do hereby certify that on September 21,
1978, the Commission determined by a vote of 6-0 to adopt
the recommendation in the General Counsel's memorandum
dated September 15. 1978 to accept the signed conciliation

agreements which were attached thereto.

Attest:

Date Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 9-15-78, 5:08
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 9-20-78, 1:30
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September 13, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons

FROM: Elissa T. Garr
SUBJECT: MUR 420

Please have the attached Memo and Conciliation
Agreements in MUR 420 distridbuted to the Commission on a
48 hour tally basis.

Thank you.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREE T NW.
WASHING TON D.C 204638

September 15, 1978

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission
FROM: William C. Oldake /
DATE: September 14, 1978

SUBJECT: MUR 420 (77) Conciliation Agreements

On September 12, 1978, Respondents, the Friends of Cecil
Heftel Committee and Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.,

signed the conciliation agreements which the Commission

had voted to counter propose on August 23, 1978.

Both agreements contain civil penalties of $1,330 (see
§ 6, page 4) and the language in the admission of
violation paragraph which the Commission found
acceptable (see ¢5, page 4).

We recommend that the Commission accept these signed
agreements. The General Counsel's office will proceed
to close the file.

Agreements attached,
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NS e :
In the Matter of SRS AT I
MUR 420 (77)

7.

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notariéed
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the campaign of Cecil
Heftel for Congress and the Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.
~- Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
D the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the

Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee (hereinafter the "Committee")
violated Section 441lb of the Federal Election Campaign Act of

1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seg. The Commission and

—~—
P Respondent Committee agree to resolve and conciliate the matters
- under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by agreeing as

follows:
I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.
II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable ooportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.
III. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:
A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevant hereto,
Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,
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~and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned

subsidiary, owned the license for television station
RGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter referred to as

the "Corporation."

B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for
Congress from the First District of Hawaii.

C. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Resbohdent Committee
registered with the Commission as the principal campaign
committee for the election of Cecil Heftel.

(2) 1In that registration, the Respondent Committee
listed 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased
to the Corporation, as its address. The Cbmmittee also
maintained Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign
mailing address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976.

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Commission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used five (5) hourly employees of the Corporation and a

1959 vehicle belonging to the Corporation to move five (5)
deskg and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,
from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used the Corporation's employees and vehicle described in
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_item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture

qescribed above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani
ﬁlvd.

F. The Respondent Committee made reimbursement to the
Corporation for the use of its offiée space, furniture,
employees and vehicle, and then reported these reimburse-
ments to the Commission, as follows:

1. Respondent Committee paid tﬁe‘Corporation $100.00
for "rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expendi-
ture on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977 Respondent Committee reimbursed
the Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man-
hours spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. Respondent Committee reimbursed the Corporation for
"office supplies" on August 3, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported
these expenditures in its 10-day pre-primary report filed
on or about September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for
which’this reimbursement was intended are not included in
the report but the Committee believes that some of this
amount may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file
cabinets moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's

headquarters at 851 Cooke Street.
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IV. The FECA of 1971, as amended (the Act), prohibits
candidates and political committees from accepting in-kind
con£ributions from corporatioﬁs.

V. Respondent Committee's failure to pay a commercially
reasonable amount for thg use of the Corvoration's office space,
enployees and vehicle within a commercially reasonable time
after they were utilized, constitutes its receipt of in-kind
corporate contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

VI. Respondent Committee will pay a civil penalty in the
amount of $1,330, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (R).

VII. Respondent Committee will amend the appropriate
reports filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §434 to reflect these
expenditures.

VIII. That this conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to anv further action by the
Commission with regard to the matters set forth in the agree-
ment.

IX. Should Cecil Heftel again become a candidate subject
to the Act, Respondent Committee or its successor shall not
accept any contributions or exvenditures from any corporation in
violation of the Act.

GEINERAL COUDITIONS

X. The Commission, on recuest of anyone filing a complaint
uncder 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue in
this Agreement or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute

a civil action for relief in the United States District Court

for the District of Colunmbia.
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XI. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall

become effective as of the daﬁe that all parties hereto have

executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire

Agreement.

XII. It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more

than thirty (30) days from the date this Agreement becomes

effective to comply and implement the requirements contained

in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XIII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.

Date

William C. Oldaker, Esguire
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

///% 7/ AL

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 3, ‘1978 ’

In the Matter of )

) MUR 420 (77)
Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

a

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the fECA) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Csmmission {hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the Heftel Broadcasting
Company, Inc. and the campaign of Cecil Heftel for Congress.
Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the
Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation")
violated Section 441b of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. The Commission and
Respondent Corporation agree to resolve and conciliate the
matters under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by
agreeing as follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
ané the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reascnable opportunity

to demonstra

t
1]

j&3)

that no action should be taken against it.

III. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:
A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevent hereto,
Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corperation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station

KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter, referred to as

the "Corporation."

B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel .was a candidate for Congress
from the First District of Hawaii.

C. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee (hereinafterbthe "Committee") registered with

the Commission as the principal campaign committee for the

" election of Cecil Heftel.

(2) In that registration, the Committee listed 1599
Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased to Respondent
Corporation, as its address. The Committee also maintained
Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign mailing
address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976. |

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Commission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Committee used five (5)
hourly employees of the Respondent Corporation, and a 1959
vehicle belonging to the Corporation, to move five (5) desks
and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,

from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Committee used

Respondent Corporation's employees and vehicle described



-3 -

in item D, above, to Yeturn the Corporation's furniture

" described above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani

Blvd.

F. Respondent Corporation failed to charge the Committee

for its use of the Corporation's office space, furniture,
employees and vehicles when théy were used, but the Committee
later paid for these items, and then reported these reim-
bursements to the Commission-as.féllows:

1. The Committee paid Respondent Corporation $100.00 for
"rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expenditure
on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977, the Committee reimbursed Respondent
Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man-hours
spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. The Committee reimbursed Respondent Corporation for
"office supplies" on August 4, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported these
expenditures in its l0~day pre-primary report filed on or
about September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for which
this reimbursement was intended are not included in the
report but the Corporation believes that some of this amount
may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file cabinets
moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's head-

guarters at 851 Cooke Street.
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IV. The é!!A of 1971, as amended, (the Act), prohibits
corporations from making in-kind contributions to candidates
and political committees. .

V. Respondent Corporation's failure to charge the
Committee a commercially reasonable amount for the Committee's
use of the Corporation's'office space, furniture, employees
and vehicle within a commerically reasonable time after they
were utilized, constitutes an in-kind contribution by the
Corporation, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

VI. Respondent Corporation will pay a civil penalty in
the amount of $1,330 pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII. That ﬁhis conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the
Commission with regard to the matters set forth in the agreement.

VIII. Should the Respondent Corporation ever allow its
goods, facilities, equipment, supplies, personnel or services
to be usec by a Federal candidate or committee, it shall not do

so without charging for such usage in compliance with the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

IX¥. The Commission, on recuest of anyone filing a
conplaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue in this Agreement or on its own motion, may review
compliance with this Agreement. If the Commission believes
that this agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated,
it may institute a civil action for relief in the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia.

X, It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have

executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire

Agreement.



XI. It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more
than"thirtf (30) days from the date this Agreement becomes
effective to éomply and implement the requirements contained
in this Agreeméﬁt and to so notify the Commission.

XII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.

Date . William C. Oldaker, Esquire
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
e 1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

N M [2,/977 71007 jM%/i/

/ Date Caxole L. Kuebler, Esquire
BOR Counsel
Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.

e i i —— & - I P —
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A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
LAWYERS
1101 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N W

WASHINGTON.D.C. 20036
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Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, MN.W.

4th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20463

Attn: Lester Scall
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

August 24, 1978

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Williams & Jensen

1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 420 (77)

Dear Ms. Kuebler:

On August 23, 1978, the Commission considered
the proposed modifications you submitted in connection
with its August 9, 1978 proposed conciliation agreement.
At that time the Commission decided to accept your
substituted language for paragraph V of both agreements,
and to reject your proposed reductions of penalties from
$1,330 to $665 for both agreements.

If this is acceptable to you, please submit signed

copies of the proposed agreements with these revisions
within a week.

If you have any questions, please contact Lester
Scall, the attorney assigned to thiy atter at 523-4052.

Sincerqly,

General Counsel



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

MUR 420 (77)

Congressman Cecil Heftel:
Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee;

Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.

PN I T L

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 23,
1978, the Commission determined by a vote of 5-0 to
adopt the recommendation of the General Counsel to take
the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Accept respondent's counter proposal
with regard to the admission of
violations paragraph V in both agreements,
and reject the counter proposal with
regard to a reduction of penalties from
$1,330 to $665 in both agreements.

2. Authorize the sending of the letter to
respondent's counsel attached to the
General Counsel's Report dated August

18, 1978.
Voting for these determinations were Commissioners
Harris, Aikens, Staebler, Springer and Thomson.

Attest:

FR3/78 ‘ ' Vﬂm

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 8-21-78, 9:52
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 8~-21-78, 1:00

Date
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- Plonao bav. thc attach.dlnonptal connsol's nqpért
on MUR 030 dhtxi.buud tn W Couicsidn on a 48 beur

tally basis.
: ‘l'hlnk you.

MUR 420

MEMORANDUK TO: Marge Bamoms .
‘Rlissa 7. Garr

i
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 18, 1978

In the Matter of

Congressman Cecil Heftel;

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee;

Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.

MUR 420 (77)

e e e N N

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On August 15, 1978, counsel for respondents submitted a
response to the Commission's most recent revised proposed
agreement. Respondents propose two changes in the agreements
with arguments in support of their position. (See attachments)
The proposed changes are:

(1) A reduction of the civil penalties from $1,330 to $665

for both respondents;

(2) Substitution of language in the admission of violation

paragraphs. Instead of the Commission's proposed
language that the violations occurred because of a
failure to pay and to charge for the items in question
"at the time they were utilized," respondents propose
to characterize the violations as a failure to pay and
charge "a commercially reasonable amount” "within a
commercially reasonable time."

During the Commission's consideration of the matter, there
was a recognition that the amount of payment was insufficient
and that the gap between the time the corporate items were
provided and payment was made, was unreasonable. We think

respondent's proposed substitution of language in the admission
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of violation paragraphs is consistent with this view and
should be accepted.
We also think that the penalties of $1,330 are consistent
with the Commission's views as to all the circumstances of this
matter and should be retained.

RECOMMENDATION

Accept respondent's counter proposal with regard to the
admission of violations paragraph V in both agreements, and
reject the counter proposal with regard to a reduction of penalties
from $1,330 to $665 in both agreements. Authorize the sending of

the attached letter to respondent's counsel.

®le e gt A

Pate 7 William C. Oldaker
General Counsel



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C'. 20463

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Williams & Jensen

1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 420 (77)

Dear Ms. Kuebler:

On 1978, the Commission considered
the proposed modifications you submitted in connection
with its August 9, 1978 proposed conciliation agreement.
At that time the Commission decided to accept your
substituted language for paragraph V of both agreements,
and to reject your proposed reductions of penalties from
$1,330 to $665 for both agreements.

If this is acceptable to you, please submit signed
copies of the proposed agreements with these revisions
within a week.

If you have any questions, please contact Lester
Scall, the attorney assigned to this matter at 523-4052.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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WIiLLIAMS & JENSEN
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SNOT ALMITIED IN O. C

William C. Oldaker, Esqg.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W. ‘
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 420(77)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

This letter concerns the newly revised proposed conciliation
agreement for the Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and the Heftel
Broadcasting Co., Inc. which we received on August 10. After
consultation with my clients I am authorized to report to you
that with certain exceptions these agreements are acceptable.

Our counter proposal would differ from your August 9, 1978
proposal in the following ways:

1. Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee. The civil penalty assessed
on page 4 at par. VI we would propose is $665, the amount of the
necessary additional reimbursement. Page 4 par. V would be revised
to read:

Respondent Committee's failure to pay a commercially
reasonable amount for the use of the Corporation's

office space, employees and vehicle within a commercially
reasonable time after they were utilized, constitutes its
receipt of in-kind corporate contributions, in violation
of 2 U.S.C. §441b. (New language underscored.)

2. Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc. On page 4, par. V would be
revised to read in its entirety:

Respondent Corporation's failure to charge the Committee
a commercially reasonable amount for the Committee's use
of the Corporation's office space, furniture, employees

and vehicle within a commercially reasonable time after

they were utilized, constitutes an in-kind contribution

by the Corporation, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441lb.

('lew language underscored.)
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William C. Oldaker, Esqg.
August 14, 1978
Page Two

In par. VI, the civil penalty would be revised to $665, namely
the amount of the additional charge which should have been made.

Attached for your convenience is a short summary of our

reasons for suggesting these revisions. If you have any questions
please don't hesitate to call me.

Carole L. Kuebler

CLK:1g
Enclosure

cc: Hon. Cecil Heftel



o~

e

Reasons for Proposed Amendments to Revised Proposed Conciliation
Agreement of August 9, 1978 - Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc. and
Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee.

The issues involved in conciliation negotiations at this
point boil down to these: What should be the penalty, if any,
because the Committee's reimbursement for the use of the corpora-
tion's office space, furniture, employees and vehicles was $665
less than the usual and normal charge for those goods and services,
and because the Committee failed to reimburse the corporation for
those goéds and serviées within a commercially reasonable time
after their use or purchase.

The Commission's own regulations defining the term “"contribution”
and discussing reporting of in-kind contributions, CFR §§100.4 and
104.3, provide specific guidelines to the effect that in-kind
contributions shall be handled as the goods or services would have
been valued and treated for payment in the market from which they
would have ordinarily have been purchased at the time of their
contribution. Heretofore, to our knowledge the Commission has not
required that charges and payments for items and services be made

at the same time in which they are used -- merely within a

commercially reasonable time -- to insist otherwise would seem to
be a departure from published regulations and previously enunciated
policy.

It is fairly common in commercial practice that billing for
goods or services may be made after, not at the time of sale.
For example, several other items in the Heftel campaign purchased
in the commercial marketplace were paid for several months after

the goods were received or the services rendered. We respectfully
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suggest that a six month delay in reimbursement is not a

commercially unreasonable time in which payment might have

been made for goods or services, and in any event certainly
nothing more than a merely negligent delay.

The Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and Heftel Broadcasting
have not disputed the Commission staff estimates that the actual
reimbursement made may not have been sufficient. They have merely
pointed out that a good faith effort was made at the time to make
a commeréially reasonable estimate and there was never any attempt
to evade the responsibilities for reimbursement. We respectfully
suggest that assessing a civil penalty at two times the amount of
the additional reimbursement owed is excessive considering the
de minimus nature of the violation, the benign nature of the
oversight, and the fact that an attempt was made on the Committee's
own initiative to correct the oversight. 1In designing a penalty
structure the Commission might do well to do so in such a way as
to encourage rather than penalize after-the-fact correction of
disclosure reports. Therefore, we respectfully request modification
of the proposed civil penalties to $665, the amount of the

reimbursement owed, for each party.
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*NOT ADMITTED IN D.C.

William C. Oldaker, Esq.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 420(77)
Dear Mr. Oldaker:

This letter concerns the newly revised proposed conciliation
agreement for the Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and the Heftel
Broadcasting Co., Inc. which we received on August 10. After
consultation with my clients I am authorized to report to you
that with certain exceptions these agreements are acceptable.

Our counter proposal would differ from your August 9, 1978
proposal in the following ways:

1. Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee. The civil penalty assessed
on page 4 at par. VI we would propose is $665, the amount of the
necessary additional reimbursement. Page 4 par. V would be revised
to read:

Respondent Committee's failure to pay a cormmercially
reasonable amount for the use of the Corporation’'s

office space, employees and vehicle within a commercially
reasonable time after they were utilized, constitutes its
receipt of in-kind corporate contributions, in violation
of 2 U.S.C. §441b. (New language underscored.)

2. Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc. On page 4, par. V would be
revised to read in its entirety:

Respondent Corporation's failure to charge the Committee
a commercially reasonable amount for the Committee's use
of the Corporation's office space, furniture, employees
and vehicle within a commercially reasonable time after
they were utilized, constitutes an in-kind contribution
by the Corporation, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

(New language underscored.)




William C. Oldaker, Esq.
August 14, 1978
Page Two

In par. VI, the civil penalty would be revised to $665, namely
the amount of the additional charge which should have been made.

Attached for your convenience is a short summary of our
reasons for suggesting these revisions. If you have any questions

please don't hesitate to call me.

Carole L. Kuebler

Sin

CLK:1g
Enclosure

cc: Hon. Cecil Heftel



Reasons for Proposed Amendments to Revised Proposed Conciliation
Agreement of August 9, 1978 - Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc. and
Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee.

The issues involved in conciliation negotiations at this
point boil down to these: What should be the penalty, if any,
because the Committee's reimbursement for the use of the corpora-
tion's office space, furniture, employees and vehicles was $665
less than the usual and normal charge for those goods and services,
and because the Cormittee failed to reimburse the corporation for
those goods and services within a commercially reasonable time

after their use or purchase.

The Commission's own regulations defining the term "contribution"

and discussing reporting of in-kind contributions, CFR §§100.4 and
104.3, provide specific guidelines to the effect that in-kind
contributions shall be handled as the goods or services would have
been valued and treated for payment in the market from which they
would have ordinarily have been purchased at the time of their
contribution. Heretofore, to our knowledge the Commission has not
required that charges and payments for items and services be made

at the same time in which they are used -- merely within a

commercially reasonable time -- to insist otherwise would seem to
be a departure from published regulations and previously enunciated
policy.

It is fairly common in commercial practice that billing for
goods or services may be made after, not at the time of sale.
For example, several other items in the Heftel campaign purchased
in the commercial marketplace were paid for several months after

the goods were received or the services rendered. We respectfully
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suggest that a six month delay in reimbursement is not a

commercially unreasonable time in which payment might have

been made for goods or services, and in any event certainly
nothing more than a merely negligent delay.

The Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and Heftel Broadcasting
have not disputed the Commission staff estimates that the actual
reimbursement made may not have been sufficient. They have merely
pointed out that a good faith effort was made at the time to make
a commercially reasonable estimate and there was never any attempt
to evade the responsibilities for reimbursement. We respectfully
suggest that assessing a civil penalty at two times the amount of
the additional reimbursement owed is excessive considering the
de minimus nature of the violation, the benign nature of the
oversight, and the fact that an attempt was made on the Committee's
own initiative to correct the oversight. 1In designing a penalty
structure the Commission might do well to do so in such a way as
to encourage rather than penalize after-the-fact correction of
disclosure reports. Therefore, we respectfully request modification
of the proposed civil penalties to $665, the amount of the

reimbursement owed, for each party.



WILLIAMS & JENSEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1130 17TH STREET N.W., SUITE 620
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

To:

William ¢. Oldaker, Lsq.
General Counsel

rederal Blection Conmission
1325 K Street, H.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

August 9, 1978

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Williams & Jensen

1130 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: MUR 420 (77)

Dear Ms. Kuebler:

On August 2, 1978, the Commission considered and
rejected the proposed revised conciliation agreements
you submitted on July 3, 1978. The Commission also
determined there was probable cause to believe that
respondents Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and Heftel
Broadcasting Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. §441b but directed
that conciliation negotiations be extended for a brief
period on the basis of newly revised proposed agreements.
These proposals are attached.

The proposals differ from the July 3, 1978 proposals
in the following ways:

1. They provide for civil penalties rather than repayment
by the Committee to the Corporation and they fix the
penalties at $1,330 for each respondent.

2. They delete the reference to the use of the Corporate
office space as "incidental."

3. They delete from the Committee's proposed agreement the
phrase that characterized the Committee's earlier payments
as a "... good faith effort to make adequate reimbursement."

4. They delete the provisions stating that
a) the violations were not knowing and willful,

b) the regulations were promulgated after the events
in question, and

c) that it is the Commission§ belief that insufficient
amounts were paid for the Corporate contributions
provided.




If you and your clients find these ggrgements accepta?%e,
please sign them and return them to us within two weeks.

: ter Scall, the
you have any questions please contact Les 523-4052.

Sincerely,

- William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMQSSION
August 3, 1978

In the Matter of )
' ) MUR 420 (77)

Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the Heftel Broadcasting
Company, Inc. and the campaign of Cecil Heftel for Congress.
Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the
Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation")
violated Section 441b of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. The Commission and
Respondent Corporation agree to resolve and conciliate the
matters under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by
agreeing as follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
ana the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.

III. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:

A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevent hereto,

Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station
KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter, referred to as
the "Corporation."
B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for Congress
from the First District of Hawaii.
C. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee (hereinafter the "Committee") registered with
the Commission as the principal campaign committee for the
" election of Cecil Heftel.

(2) In that registration, the Committee listed 1599
Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased to Respondent
Corporation, as its address. The Committee also maintained
Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign mailing

address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976. |

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Coﬁmission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.
D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Committee used five (5)
hourly employees of the Respondent Corporation, and a 1959
vehicle belonging to the Corporation, to move five (5) desks
and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,
from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.
E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Committee used

Respondent Corporation's employees and vehicle described
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in item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture
described above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani
Blvd.
F. Respondent Corporation failed to charge the Committee
for its use of the Corporation's office space, furniture,
employees and vehicles when they were used, but the Committee
later paid for these items, and then reported these reim-
bursements to tﬁe Commission.as'féllows:

1. The Committee paid Respondent Corporation $100.00 for
"rent"” on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expenditure
on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977, the Committee reimbursed Respondent
Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man-hours
spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. The Committee reimbursed Réspondent Corporation for
"office supplies" on August 4, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported these
expenditures in its 1l0-day pre-primary report filed on or
about September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for which
this reimbursement was intended are not included in the
report but the Corporation believes that some of this amount
may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file cabinets
moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's head-

quarters at 851 Cooke Street.
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IV. The FECA of 1971, as amended, (the Act), prohibits
corporations from making in-kind contributions to candidates
and political committees.

V. Respondent Corporation's failure to charge the Committee
for the Committee's use of the Corporation's office space,
furniture, employees and vehicle at the time they were utilized,
constitutes an in-kind contribution by the Corporation, in
violation of 2 U.S.C. §441lb.

VI. Respondent Corporation will pay a civil penalty in
the amount of $1,330 pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII. That this conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the
Commission with regard to the matters set forth in the agreement.

VIII. Should the Respondent Corporation ever allow its
goods, facilities, equipment, supplies, personnel or services
to be used by a Federal candidate or committee, it shall not do
so without charging for such usage in compliance with the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

IX. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue in this Agreement or on its own motion, may review
compliance with this Agreement. If the Commission believes
that this agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated,
it may institute a civil action for relief in the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia.

X. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have

executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire

Agreement.



XI. It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more
than thirty (30) days from the date this Agreement becomes
effective to comply and implement the requirements contained
in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.

Date William C. Oldaker, Esquire
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463
Date

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Counsel

Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 3, 1978

In the Matter of

MUR 420 (77)
Friends of Cecil Heftel

Committee

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the campaign of Cecil
Heftel for Congress and the Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.

Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the
Friends of Cecil Heftel Committec (hereinafter the "Committee")
violated Section 441b of the Fedecral Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. The Commission and
Respondent Committee agree to resolve and conciliate the matters
under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by agreeing as
follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent

and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable ooportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it. I
IIT. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:
A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevant hereto,
Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station
KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter referred to as
the "Corporation."

B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for
Congress from the First District of Hawaii.

C. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Reséohdent Committee
registered with the Commission as the principal campaign
committee for the clection of Cecil Heftel.

(2) In that registration, the Respondent Committee
listed 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased
to the Corporation, as its address. The Cbmmittee also
maintained Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign
mailing address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976.

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Commission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used five (5) hourly employees of the Corporation and a

1959 vehicle belonging to the Corporation to move five (5)
desks‘and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,
from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used the Corporation's employees and vehicle described in
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item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture
described above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani
Blvd.

F. The Respondent Committee made reimbursement to the
Corporation for the use of its office space, furniture,
employees and vehicle, and then reported these reimburse-
ments to the Commission, as follows:

1. Respondent Committee paid the Corporation $100.00
for "rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expendi-
ture on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977 Respondent Committee reimbursed
the Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man-
hours spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. Respondent Committee reimbursed the Corporation for
"office supplies" on August 3, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported
these expenditures in its 10-day pre-primary report filed
on or about September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for
which-this reimbursement was intended are not included in
the report but the Committee believes that some of this
amount may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file
cabinets moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's

headquarters at 851 Cooke Street.
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IV. The FECA of 1971, as amended (the Act), prohibits
candidates and political committees from accepting in-kind
contfibutions from corporations.

V. Respondent Committee's failure to pay for the use of
the Corporation's office space, employees and vehicle at the
time they were utilized, constitutes its receipt of in-kind
corporate contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441lb.

VI. Respondent éommittee will péy‘a civil penalty in the
amount of $1,330, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII. Respondent Committee will amend the appropriate
reports filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §434 to reflect these
expenditures.

VIII. That this conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the
Commission with regard to the matters set forth in the agree-
ment,

IX. Should Cecil Heftel again become a candidate subject
to the Act, Respondent Committee or its successor shall not

accept any contributions or expenditures from any corporation in

violation of the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

X. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue in
this Agreement or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute

a civil action for relief in the United States District Court

for the District of Columbia.
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XI. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have
executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire
Agreement.

XII. It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more
than thirty (30) days from the date this Agreement becomes.
effective to comply and implement the'requirements contained
in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XIII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.

Date William C. Oldaker, Esquire
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Date Jeffrey Watanabe, Esquire
Assistant Treasurer and Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel

Date Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Counsel :
Friends of Cecil Heftel



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 420 (77)

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee:
Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal
Commission, do hereby certify that on August 7, 1978,
the Commission approved by a vote of 6-0 the recommendation
in the General Counsel's Report dated August 2, 1978 to
take the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Adopt the provnosed conciliation agreements
for respondents Committee and Corporation.

2. Send the cover letter attached to the
General Counsel's Report.

Date: 8' Marjorie W. Emmons
ecretary to the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 8-4-78, 11:35
Circulated on 48 hour vote basis: 8-4-78, 1:00
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August 4, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Elnoni
FROM: Elissa T. Garr
SUBJECT: MUR 420

Please have thh attached General Counsel's Raport
on MUR 420 distributed to the Commission on a 48 hour
tally basis.

Thank you.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 2, 1978

In the Matter of

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee;

)
)
)
) MUR 420 (77)
)
)
Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc. )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On August 2, 1978, the Commission considered revised
proposed conciliation agreements with respondents Committee
and Corporation and rejected them. The Commission also
determined there was probable cause to believe respondents
violated 2 U.S.C. §441b but directed us to continue with
conciliation negotiations on the basis of newly revised proposed
agreements for both respondents that would:

1. Provide for civil penalties rather than repayment for
the contributions by the Corporation to the Committee;
and

2. Fix civil penalties at an amount twice that of the
value of the unreimbursed contributions, which value
was suggested in our report of July 31, 1978, or $1,330
each.

Consistent with the Commission's expressed views on this

matter, we think that new proposed agreements should also:

l. Strike any reference to the use of the Corporate office

space by the Committee as "incidental";






2. Continue with our recommended deletion from the
previous draft agreement of the phrase that
characterized the Committee's payments as "a
good faith effort to make adequate reimbursement”;
and

3. Delete the provisions which appeared in the previous
draft agreements stating that the violations were not
knowing and willful, that the regulations were promulgated
after the events in question, and that it is the
Commission's belief that insufficient amounts were paid
for the Corporate contributions provided.

Attached are newly proposed agreements which reflect the

revisions.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the proposed conciliation agreements for respondents

Committee and Corporation and the attached cover letter.

' -

/S } S
2 f/"?g — A St A{/P/Lgd/

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire

Williams & Jensen

1130 17th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036 -

Re: MUR 420 (77)

Dear Ms. Kuebler:

On August 2, 1978, the Commission considered and
rejected the proposed revised conciliation agreements
you submitted on July 3, 1978. The Commission also
determined there was probable cause to believe that
respondents Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and Heftel
Broadcasting Co., Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. §441b but directed
that conciliation negotiations be extended for a brief
period on the basis of newly revised proposed agreements.
These proposals are attached.

The proposals differ from the July 3, 1978 proposals
in the following ways:

l. They provide for civil penalties rather than repayment
by the Committee to the Corporation and they fix the
penalties at $1,330 for each respondent.

2. They delete the reference to the use of the Corporate
office space as "incidental."

3. They delete from the Committee's proposed agreement the
phrase that characterized the Committee's earlier payments
as a "... good faith effort to make adequate reimbursement.'

4. They delete the provisions stating that
a) the violations were not knowing and willful,

b) the regulations were promulgated after the events
in question, and

c) that it is the Commissiont belief that insufficient
amounts were paid for the Corporate contributions
provided.




If you and your clients find these agreements acceptable,
please sign them and return them to us within two weeks. If
you have any questions please contact Lester Scall, the
attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4052.

Sincerely,

.William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosures



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 3, 1978

In the Matter of )
) MUR 420 (77)

Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission”) against the Heftel Broadcasting
Company, Inc. and the campaign of Cecil Heftel for Congress.
Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the
Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation")
violated Section 441b of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. The Commission and
Respondent Corporation agree to resolve and conciliate the
matters under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by
agreeing as follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.

III. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as fcllows:

A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevent hereto,

Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,




and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station

KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter, referred to as

the "Corporation."

B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for Congress
from the First District of Hawaii.

C. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee (hereinafter the "Committee") registered with
the Commission as the principal campaign committee for the
election of Cecil Heftel.

(2) 1In that registration, the Committee listed 1599
Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased to Respondent
Corporation, as its address. The Committee also maintained
Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign mailing
address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976¢.

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Commission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Committee used five (5)
hourly employees of the Respondent Corporation, and a 1959
vehicle belonging to the Corporation, to move five (5) desks
and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,

from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Committee used

Respondent Corporation's employees and vehicle described



-3 -
in item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture
described above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani
Blvd.
F. Respondent Corporation failed to charge the Committee
for its use of the Corporation's office space, furniture,
employees and vehicles when they were used, but the Committee
later paid for these items, and then reported these reim-
bursements to the Commission as follows:

1. The Committee paid Respondent Corporation $100.00 for
"rent" on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expenditure
on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977, the Committee reimbursed Respondent
Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man-hours
spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. The Committee reimbursed Respondent Corporation for
"office supplies" on August 4, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported these
expenditures in its l0-day pre-primary report filed on or
about September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for which
this reimbursement was intended are not included in the
report but the Corporation believes that some of this amount
may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file cabinets
moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's head-

quarters at 851 Cooke Street.
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IV. The FECA of 1971, as amended, (the Act), prohibits
corporations from making in-kind contributions to candidatces
and political committees.

V. Respondent Corporation's failure to charge the Committee
for the Committee's use of the Corporation's office space,
furniture, employees and vehicle at the time they were utilized,
constitutes an in-kind contribution by the Corporation, in
violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

VI. Respondent Corporation will pay a civil penalty in
the amount of $1,330 pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII. That this conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the
Commission with regard to the matters set forth in the agreement.

VIII. Should the Respondent Corporation ever allow its
goods, facilities, equipment, supplies, personnel or services
to be used by a Federal candidate or committee, it shall not do
so without charging for such usage in compliance with the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

IX. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue in this Agreement or on its own motion, may review
compliance with this Agreement. If the Commission believes
that this agreement or any requirement thereof has been violated,
it may institute a civil action for relief in the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia.

X. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have

executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire

Agreement.
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XI.

It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more

than thirty (30) days from the date this Agreement becomes

effective to comply and implement the requirements contained

in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XITI.

This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.

Date

Date

William C. Oldaker, Esquire
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Counsel
Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
August 3, 1978

In the Matter of

MUR 420 (77)

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of a notarized
complaint filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971,
as amended (hereinafter referred to as the FECA ) specifically
2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter
referred to as the "Commission") against the campaign of Cecil
Heftel for Congress and the Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.
Pursuant to this complaint an investigation has been conducted;
the Commission has found reasonable cause to believe that the
Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee (hereinafter the "Committee")
violated Section 441b of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §431 et seq. The Commission and
Respondent Committee agree to resolve and conciliate the matters
under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) by agreeing as
follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent
and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable ooportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.
III. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as follows:

A. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevant hereto,

Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting Company, a

corporation which owns the license for radio station KGMB,
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and which until April, 1977, through a wholly owned
subsidiary, owned the license for television station
KGMB. All entities are located and do business in
Honolulu, Hawaii and are hereinafter referred to as
the "Corporation."
B. During 1976, Cecil Heftel was a candidate for
Congress from the First District of Hawaii.
C. (1) On May 20, 1976, the Respondent Committee
registered with the Commission as the principal campaign
committee for the election of Cecil Heftel.

(2) In that registration, the Respondent Committee
listed 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, a building leased
to the Corporation, as its address. The Committee also
maintained Post Office Box 22700, Honolulu, as its campaign
mailing address and used the premises at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd.
through June 17, 1976.

(3) On June 17, 1976, in an amendment to its statement
of organization filed with the Commission, the Committee
designated 851 Cooke Street, Honolulu, as its address.

D. On or about July 16, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used five (5) hourly employees of the Corporation and a

1959 vehicle belonging to the Corporation to move five (5)
desks and two (2) file cabinets, property of the Corporation,
from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to 851 Cooke Street, and to
organize the Committee's headquarters.

E. On or about November 3, 1976, the Respondent Committee

used the Corporation's employees and vehicle described in



item D, above, to return the Corporation's furniture
described above from 851 Cooke Street to 1599 Kapiolani
Blvd.

F. The Respondent Committee made reimbursement to the
Corporation for the use of its office space, furniture,
employees and vehicle, and then reported these reimburse-
ments to the Commission, as follows:

1. Respondent Committee paid the Corporation $100.00
for "rent” on December 28, 1976 and disclosed this expendi-
ture on its end-of-the-year report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977 Respondent Committee reimbursed
the Corporation in the amount of $275.50 for the 58 man-
hours spent by Corporation employees for moving and general
maintenance chores performed for the Committee during the
campaign. This expenditure was included in the Committee's
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Commission, filed on
or before April 10, 1977.

3. Respondent Committee reimbursed the Corporation for
"office supplies" on August 3, and August 19, 1976 in the
amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively and reported
these expenditures in its 10-day pre-primary report filed
on or about September 20, 1976. The specific supplies for
which this reimbursement was intended are not included in
the report but the Committee believes that some of this
amount may have been for the use of 5 desks and 2 file
cabinets moved from 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. to the Committee's

headquarters at 851 Cooke Street.



-4 -

IV. The FECA of 1971, as amended (the Act), prohibits
candidates and political committees from accepting in-kind
contributions from corporations.

V. Respondent Committee's failure to pay for the use of
the Corporation's office space, employees and vehicle at the
time they were utilized, constitutes its receipt of in-kind
corporate contributions, in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

VI. Respondent Committee will pay a civil penalty in the
amount of $1,330, pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (6) (B).

VII. Respondent Committee will amend the appropriate
reports filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §434 to reflect these
expenditures.

VIII. That this conciliation agreement, unless violated,
shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the
Commission with regard to the matters set forth in the agree-
ment.

IX. Should Cecil Heftel again become a candidate subject
to the Act, Respondent Committee or its successor shall not
accept any contributions or expenditures from any corporation in
violation of the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

X. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint
under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue in
this Agreement or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this Agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute
a civil action for relief in the United States District Court

for the District of Columbia.



XI. It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that all parties hereto have
executed the same and the Commission has approved the entire
Agreement.

XII. It is agreed that Respondent shall have no more
than thirty (30) days from the date this Agreement becomes
effective to comply and implement the requirements contained
in this Agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XIII. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction of

all issues raised in this compliance action.

o Date William C. Oldaker, Esquire
General Counsel

— Federal Election Commission

' 1325 K Street, N.W.

e Washington, D.C. 20463

Date Jeffrey Watanabe, Esquire
Assistant Treasurer and Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel

Date Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel
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DRSSO EILEEN R. ANDERSON
OIRECTOR OF BUDGET & FINANCE

GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI

GOVERNOR
— ’ 0 ALBERT Q.Y. TOM
sTaTE OF Hawaif0 AUG 1 PN 12018 o
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION "°“'::m:;‘::“:‘- 8R.
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE | o
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 911 g osn 56 SUNAO KIDO
Honolutu, Hawall 96813 Commissioner
August 1, 1978

Federal Elect ionCommission

1325-K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

} - Attention: Mr. Lester Scall (OGC)

= Gentlemen:
- Pursuant to our telephone conversation of August 1, 1978, we are
o enclosing copies of the tariff sheets you have requested.
o If we can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact
= this office.
- Very truly yours,
e _.——;;
o= Lawrence T. Hiranaka
- Director of Transporation
P LTH:sn

Enclosure
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CAnCELS
AGINT

LOCAL, JOINT AND PROPORTJONAL HOUSEHOLD GOODS

Llam - T 4 v -.-. : 4 -~T~‘————_.—.‘_‘—
HAW=PUC=NO. 13 "\\ cstern Motor Tarif{ Burcau,‘. TH REVISED race 17 ﬂ
3RD REVISED PAGL 17

UNIT | STRAIGHT OVERT IME
OF EQUIPMENT TIME CoL. A ToL. &
‘ | WITH DRIVER =m==—e- S el $22.10 $27.55 $34.35
| ADUITIONAL HELPCRS, PER MAN == $15,.75 $21.25 $27.60

NOTL 1: MINIMUM CHARGL: THE CHARGE FOR ONE HOUR ON MONDAYS THROUGH FRIDAYS}
FOUR HOURS ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS,.

NOTL 2: FOR COMPUTATION OF TIME SEE ITEM NO. 70.

NOTE 3: STRAIGHT TIML RATES APPLY MONDAYS THROUGH FRIDAYS BETWEEN }HE HOURS
OF 7:30 AeM, AND 4:30 P.M., ON ALL WORK PERFORMED EIGHT (8) HOURS
OR LESS.

NOTE 4: OVLRTIME RATLS APPLY ON SATURDAYS, SUNGAYS AND HOLIDAYS, BETWEEN THE
HOURS OF 4£:30 P,M, AND 7:30 AeM. MONDAYS THROUGH FRIDAYSZ, AND/OR ON
ANY WORYK. PERFORMCD IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) CoOnsecuTive STRAIGHT TIME

| HOURS 1IN ANY ONE DAY,

| NOTE E: CRATING OR PACKING MATERIAL USED TO FACILITATE TRANSPORTATION SHALL

| EC CHARGED AS PROVIDED IN ITEM NO, 135,

\

NOTE €: UNIT OF CQUIPMENT INCLUDES THE VEHICLE USED UPON THE HIGHWAYS,
APPLIANCE HAND TRUCK, 7 MATTRESS CARTONS AND (D WwARDROBES.

TARIFF NOo 1-A .
:szc7|on 2 INTRA = JSLAND RATES 1TEM
NO,
RATES IN DOLLARS AND CL'TS PER HOUR ®
SUBJECT TO NOTES 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, €. 200

iCOL. AL RATCS APPLY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 4:30 PeMe AND 7:30 A.M, MONDAYS
! THROUGH FRIDAYS ANC ALL DAY SATURDAY,
i COL. E RATCS APPLY ON SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS.

1 EXCZPRYT ON SHIPMENTS LOING TO STORAGET,

#+ ISSUED UNDER INSTRUCTIONS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII
! IN DOCKET NO, 3354,

| Jssucn: APRIL 21, 1978 EFFSCTIVE: 4 APRIL 24, 1078

PsOe BOX 1907, SOUTii GATEZ, Ca

CORRICT 10! N0, 26

1SSUED BY M,J. NICOLAUS. 1SSUING OFFICER

902860

FOR EYFLANETICN CF ADERDY ATICHE SLFESENCES AND €YMES. S USID BUT HNOT EXPLAINEL HEREON SEE [TEM NOo 1o



HAW=PUC -NO, 12 Western Motor Tariff Burcan, Inc.  3RD REVISED PAGE 12
AGENT CANCELS

2ND REYISED PAGE 12
LOCAL, JOINT AND PROPORT! ONAL HOUSEHOLD GOODS
TARIFF NOe 1=A :

SECTION 1 RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONTINUED} ITEM
NO.

PACKING MATERIAL PRICE LIST 135

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR IN THIS TARIFF, WHEN CRATING OR PACKING
MATERIAL 1S FURNISHED (SEE NOTE 1) TO THE SHIPPER BY THE CARRIER, CHARGES FOR
SAME SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

RATE
(1N cENTS)
———————— |
|
BARRELS, SQUARE =====eccmececccccccecco- 390 EACH
CARTONS (NOT OVER 3 CUBIC FEET) ==ce==- -—- -——- 130 EACH

CARTONS (OVER 3 CUBIC FEET, BUT NOT OVER 5 CUBIC FEET) ==== 160 EACH
CARTONS (OVER 5 CUBIC FEET, BUT NOT OVER 10 CUBIC FEET) === 230 EACH
CARTONS, OFFICE AND RECORD (NOT OVER 2% CUBIC FEET) =w==ce= 200 EACH
| CARTONS, MATTRESS ===—m————ooocoo———o-ooo- . 460 EACH
CRATES AND BOXES, SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR MIRRORS

PAINTINGS, cLAdS OR MARBLE _TOPS AND S[MILAR FRAGILE

ARTICLES, (MINIMUM CHARGE B $6.25 EACH} ‘ecececmemeccececee 160 PER CU. FTe

| DRUMS mcmcccccccmccccccceccccmccceee e - 390 ECACH

| NAPHTHALENE ==e==ccccmeeecccccceecccmemcmeeeeo e ecaaaaae 65 PER LB.

| NEWSPAPLR, ROLLED ==-=mececemccccmmccccmemerceccnecnccceccas 15 PER LB.

| NEWSPAPER, UNPRINTED =eeccccemcccccccccccccneccccnccca—oe— 50 PER LB.

| PAPER, CORRUGATED (48" OR LESS IN WIDTH) 30 PER FT.
PAPER, CRAFT =—==== ————— R e S RS 40 PER LB.
PAPER, PACS =~==memececceccccccesmcceccccccemccecemecee—eeee—eee 135 PCR PAD
PAPER, SHREDDED ==-==eececcccceccceccccccccccocccceccccoaa= 25 PELR LB,
PAPER, TISSUL ====cememececccmecccce-ccccccccccccccccccccoaa- 5 PER SHEET
METAL STRAPPING =w-e-eccccc-cccecceccme- - cee- 25 PER FT.

| TAPE, GUMMZID (FULL 3 INCH ROLL ) ====e-=co-a- 230 PER ROLL
TAPE, MASKING (FULL 1% INCH ROLL ) ==—==ccccccmcccec—ccccaae 190 PER ROLL
WARDROBES =—cmmeeccmmomeccomcccemm———————— -—— 660 EACH

NOTE 1: CHARGES FOR THI SERVICE OF PACKING, CRATING OR OTHERWISE SECURING THE.
CONTA!NER FOR TRANSPORTATION ARE NOT INCLUDED.

i ,
f ISSUED: SEPTZMBER 30, 1876 EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 31, 1976

f ISSUED 8Y M.J, NICOLAUS, 1SSUING OFFICER
' CORRECTION NO. 18 —l LR/BARB = - 12 = P.O. BOX 392. SOUTH GATE. CALIFORNIA 90280

FOR EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS. REFERENCES AND SYMBOLS USED BUT NOT EXPLAINED HEREON SEE ITEM NO. 1
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Congressman Cecil L. Heftel;

Friends of Cecil Heftel Cammittee;

Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc.

MUR 420 (77)

— e e e s

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on August 2, 1978, the Cammission

determined by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions in the

above-captioned matter:

1. Find probable cause to believe the Friends of Cecil
Heftel Camittee is in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b,
and further attempt conciliation with respondent
Camuittee, with a provision that the conciliation
agreement shall contain a penalty of twice the amount
of the violation in this matter.

2. Find probable cause to believe that the Heftel
Broadcasting Co., Inc. is in violation of 2 U.S.C.
§441b and further attempt conciliation with this
respondent, subject to the condition that the conciliation
agreement provide for a civil penalty in the amount equal
to twice that of the violation in this matter.

4 )5

Date

Attest:

iz Marjorie W. Bmmons
Secfetary to the Cammission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM TO : CHARLES STEELE Lpaéf

FROM MARJORIE "I. EMMONS
DATE : JULY 31, 1978
SUBJECT - MUR 420 General Counsel's Revort

Dated July 24, 1978
Received in Office of
Commission Secretary:
7-28-78, 5:21
The above-named document was circulated on a 48
hour vote basis at 11:00 a.m., July 31, 1978.
Commissioner Harris submitted an objection at
3:10 p.m., July 31, 1978, therebv nlacing MIIR 420
on the Amended Agenda for “ednesday, Aucust 2, 1978.
A cony of Commissioner Harris' vote sheet

is attached.

ATTACHMENT .
vote sheet

cc: Commissinner Harris



N

cCuncT
Sl

43 HOUR TALLY

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 7§

= e . e
VI3 A oTREET N

AN CTON 2O ey

Date and Time Transmit

ccmmissioner

RETURN TO OFFICZ CF

ted: (100 July

JUL3L P3: 0

31, 1978

(3]
-
W
~J
o

o~ aucust

MUR No.420 General

( J [ approve the reccmmendation

dpject 20 <he recommendaticn

Zcunsel's Report, dated July 24,

1978

') 7 'H C '%i :
. i 7 ~:a ., s N S UL\ W W
cats: . 2 3i3nature: A 4 et 2

UL ACETAE AE AoyusaAl AAp . g WA ARTTAN Ty <Lt giee—mn
SE CFFICE OF ZENERAL COUNSEL WNILL TAKZ JC ACTION 1N THIS MATTZIR
k! -2 AoooNvA = = ~n I TANT T oaCATTUDT S magT
AT I THE APOBQVAL SF FoLR 4VM“T SITNE (S RECIIVED. BLZASE
-, . AMrEe- . N —— -—- -~ Y 12 TA
*E. .“2” J\L._ 3,“‘:"5,'\5 C :-".i:. ,-\'.ND 1E J."‘.O‘-‘VAJ =Ccu.z ¥
A e m - -~ Ave oA T TN 1A LD hallad X1
AT OJFFICZ R G M 2BoIZCTION ALACZS z z
AN mUD Sy o s

il P ey - e e -

.



9

July 28, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons

 PROM? _ Elissa T. Garr

SUBJTECT: . MUR 420

‘Please have the attached General Counsel's Report
on MUR 420 distributed to the Commission ona 48 hour
tally basis.

Thank you.

Lo
e




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
July 24, 1978

In the Matter of

Friends of Cecil Heftel
Committee;

)
)
)
Congressman Cecil L. Heftel; ) MUR 420 (77)
)
)
Heftel Broadcasting Co., Inc. )

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

I. INTRODUCTION

During conciliation negotiations with respondents we
have requested additional evidentiary information and arguments

upon which changes from the original proposals could be based.

fj Attached are revised agreements for both respondents containing
~ a number of provisions which differ from those of the original
—- proposed agreements. (see attachment I for Respondent Friends
Lo of Cecil Heftel Committee agreement [the Committee], and

« attachment II for Respondent Heftel Broadcasting Company, Inc.,

agreement [the Corporation]). Most significantly, the agreements
retain admissions of violations, albeit in somewhat different
language. (see paragraph V in both agreements.) This office

is prepared to recommend accentance as well as rejection or
further changes of some of these provisions. What follows is

a discussion of the most significant of the changed provisions,
together with our recommendations.

ITI. STATEMENT OF FACTS

(1) The originally proposed agreements stated that just
prior to the Committee's occupancy of space at the Corporation's

offices, the Corporation's accounting department vacated that
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space. This was based on the facts then available which led
to an inference that the accounting department was moved to
make way for the Committee. Respondents have submitted a
letter explaining the reasons for the accounting department's
moves and stating that these moves were unconnected with the
Committee's need for space. (see attachment III.) 1In view of
these representations, we think the deletion of paragraph III-D
in the original proposals is warranted.

(2) The original proposals contained provisions which
indicated that the Committee maintained its headquarters in
Corporate space until July 16, 1976, the date the move to the
new location took place. However, the Committee had notified
the Commission of its change of address on June 18, 1976 and
during conciliation respondents argued that prior to the middle
of June, 1976 no active campaign existed and only one meeting
actually took place at the Corporate location. (see attachment
IV, and Counsel's memorandum appended thereto.) In view of this
information, we think it is acceptable, for the purposes of this
agreement, to characterize the Committee's use of the Corporate
premises as "incidental." (see paragraph III-C-2 in both

agreements.) 1/

1/ At the same time, this is not inconsistent with §114.9(a) of
the Regulations which exempts from the corporate contribution
category certain "incidental" use of corporate facilities by stock-
holders and employees. Here, there is no indication that this was
based on any "... rules and practices of the corporation" as
required by the regulation. Furthermore, regardless of the small
amount of activity which may have taken place at this corporate
location, the Commission should not allow a Committee which
registers its office with the Commission for some 28 days at a
particular location to gain an exemption from the corporate contri-

bution restriction on the basis of "incidental" use of that location.
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(3) The new proposals spell out the office moves in more
detail and, consistent with respondents' statements to us, state
that the Corporate employees who effectuated the moves also
organized the new headquarters. (see paragraph III-D in both
agreements.) We think this provision should be accepted.

ITI. REIMBURSEMENTS FOR THE CONTRIBUTIONS

In our March 9, 1978 report, we stated that the approximate
value of all the contributions in question was $2,500, and proposed
penalties were based on this amount. Respondents have presented
arguments with written support to show that the value of the
corporate contributions are substantially less (see attachment
IV, and exhibits 2, 3 and 4 appended thereto), and we agree with
some of their conclusions and disagree with others. 1In sum,
respondents believe the amount still owed is $402.82 while we
believe it should be $666.45. (see attachment V for a comparison
chart of these various amounts.)

A. Office Space

The original proposals contained provisions stating that
no rent had been paid for use of the Corporate office space. 1In
our report of March 9, 1978, we did note that the Committee
reported a rent payment of $100 to the Corporation six months
after they moved offices, and it did not appear to us that the
payment was for the office space in question. Respondents now
advise us that this payment was for the office space in question
(see attachment IV and page 3 of Counsel's memorandum appended
thereto), and we think it is appropriate that this be reflected

in the agreements. (see paragraph III-F-1 in both agreements.)
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Respondents acknowledge the rental space was worth more
than $100, but they have proposed a formula for further payment
which we still believe is inadequate. They argue they should be
liable for only half the days this location was registered with
the Commission (i.e., 14 rather than 28 days, or $233.24 rather
than $466.48) because they used the space only "incidentally."
Had the Committee rented space in the open market, it would not
have been able to obtain a rent reduction based on "incidental"
use.

B. Moving

On March 17, 1977, the Committee paid the Corporation
$275.50 for the office moves. It now proposes to pay an
additional $29.58 to make its total reimbursement conform with
the average pay rates received by the movers from the Corporation.
We think that even this addition falls short of what the reimburse-
ment should be because it fails to include FICA and other fringe
benefits the Corporation provides and which would be passed
along to a customer in the normal course of business. A precise
amount cannot be calculated at this time, but we think a con-
servative estimate for these extra costs would be 10% of the
total wages, or $30.50.

The Committee would also reimburse the Corporation $60 for
use of its van, an amount based on quotes from van rental companies.
While the employee and van costs are much below the costs we had
earlier suggested to the Commission, there is no reason why the
Committee would have had to use an interstate moving firm and
professional movers with rates of $35.25 per hour. We therefore

agree with the moving van rate.



C. Furniture

The original proposals contained provisions stating that
no rent had been paid for use of Corporate furniture. Respondents
have not been able to supply any firm evidence in this regard, but
"believe" that payments made to the Corporation were in part for
use of this furniture. 1In light of the fact that the total amount
proposed for payment includes $180 for furniture rental, we think
the provision reflecting a belief of prior payment should be
accepted. (see paragraph III-F-3 in both agreements.)

D. The Issue of "Good Faith"

The fact that the Committee made some reimbursement to the
Corporation led it to request the inclusion of the phrase that
it made a "... good faith effort to make adequate reimbursement
..." (see paragraph III-F of the Committee's agreement). We
recommend this phrase be rejected. First, there is still some-
what of a difference between respondents' view and our view
of the proper dollar amount of these contributions. Next, while
the Committee paid the office rent without any apparent outside
urging, this may not have been the case with its payments for
the moves. Respondents rightly argue that liability for the
moves was realized and paid prior to any complaint was filed
with the Commission, but payment also occurred shortly after
the complainant publicized these moves in Hawaii (see our report
of March 9, 1978, p. 3, fn. 4) 1In view of this sequence, which
was unexplained by respondents, the beginning of a Commission
investigation should not be considered as the significant date.
Finally, there is no indication of why the Committee failed to

pay for the moves in December, 1976, when it paid for using



-~

the office space. While these factors do not indicate bad
faith, we do not think they warrant a specific characterization
as good faith.

The question does exist, however, of what guidance the
respondents had in valuing and paying for these goods, services,
and facilities. They point out that, because the regulations at
the time were not finally promulgated, they had insufficient
guidance. Because of this, they wish to have language explaining
this situation and, consistent with other agreements entered into
by the Commission 2/ Pparagraphs VII and VIII in both agreements
have been included. We think these provisions should be accepted.

(6) Paragraph IX of the revised agreements provides for
payment by the Committee and acceptance by the Corporation of
the dollar amount of the unreimbursed contributions. Given the
fact that some reimbursement had been made and reported, that
the regulations were not yet in promulgated form for guidance, and
in view of respondents' willingness to admit to violations we
think this alternative to civil penalties should be accepted.

(7) Finally, in light of all the circumstances of this
matter, we think the contributions made and accepted were not
done knowingly and willfully. The statement in paragraph VI
of both agreements that the violation was not knowing and willful

should, therefore, be accepted.

2/ See the agreements in MUR 216 (76) and MUR 121 (76).



IV. RECOMMENDATION

The Commission should adopt the attached proposed revised
agreements with the changes discussed in this report, and submit
them to respondents Committee and Corporation along with the
attached letter. The Commission should find no reasonable cause
to believe that respondent Congressman Cecil Heftel violated the

Act and take no further action against him.

., /
7% //7& /’C/L//a#»%é/

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Williams & Jensen

1130 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

Re: MUR 420 (77)

Dear Ms. Kuebler:

On , 1978, the Commission found no
reasonable cause to believe that Congressman Cecil Heftel
violated the Act and determined to take no further action
against him.

The Commission also considered the proposed revised
conciliation agreements you submitted for the other
respondents on July 3, 1978 and determined it would
accept these agreements with the following changes:

1. 1In paragraph IX of the agreements with both respondents,
substitute "$665" for "$400" as the amount which will
now be paid by the Committee to the Corporation.

2. In paragraph III-F of the agreement with the Committee,
delete the phrase "... a good faith effort to make

adequate ...".

The attached agreements contain these changes. If you
and your clients find them acceptable, please sign and return
them to us within two weeks. If you have any questions,
please contact Lester Scall, the attorney assigned to this
matter at (202) 523-4052.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosures
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c

William C. Oldaker, Esq. 803485
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street, 11.W.

4th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 420(77)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

With respect to the above captioned matter you had
requested an explanation for the move in April, 1976 by the
accounting department of KGMB-TV from the space it occupied
at 1599 Kapiolani Boulevard, Honolulu, Hawaii to a different
location and its subsequent relocation at 1599 Kapiolani in
April of the following year. According to Rep. Heftel the
reason for this move is as follows: In the spring of 1976
when Rep. Heftel was contemplating seeking election to Congress
he decided to sell KGMB-TV. He actively, but quietly, sought
a purchaser.

The accounting department handled matters not only for
KGMB-TV but also for radio station KGMB and Heftel Broadcasting,
and Rep. Heftel decided to begin to separate the accounting of
KGMB-TV from that of the other two entities thinking that this
could best be accomplished by relocating. the department.

A purchaser for KGMB-TV was located in November, 1976 but
final FCC approval for the sale was not given until April, 1977.
At that time the accountants who were solely concerned with
KGMB-TV matters moved back to 1599 Kapiolani Boulevard to work
for the new owner.

The reasons for this move were not well known to the
campaign staff or to the station emplovees at that time becausec
Rep. Heftel preferred that his intention to sell the station
remain conficdential to avoid unduly alarmning the XGMB-TV
employees.

(202) 705-8241

050(75’747
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William C. Oldaker, Esq.

June 7, 1978
Page Two

I trust that this explanation answers your questions

T Aot

about the move.

CLK:1lg

cc: Rep. Cecil

Heftel

Carole L.

Kuebler

LR a2 zaoo aemchant
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William C. Oldaker, Esq.

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission -
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20539

Re: MUR 420(77)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

With this letter, I am transmitting several documents
which provide additional facts about certain events during
the 1976 campaign of Rep. Cecil Heftel, relative to the above-
captioned matter.

These documents include:

Exhibit 1 - Receipts from the Makiki Post Office station,
showing rental of post office box #22700 to be used
by Friends of Cec Heftel by Ed. Wong, Trcasurer of
the committee {(at that time) on May 19, 1976.

Exhibit 2 - Letter from Mr. Mark T. Luria, Manager of the
Commercial/Industrial Department of Aaron M. Chaney,
Inc. providing a valuation for short-term rental of
commercial space at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu.
Aaron M. Chaney, Inc. is a highly reputable commercial/
industrial and residential real estatec sales and leasing
company in Hawaii and is also actively involved in
property management and rental.

Exhibit 3 - Appraisal by M. Lipton & Co., Honolulu, of five
single-pedestal steel desks and two four-drawer (metal)
legal files. (At this time we have been unable to
obtain a monthly rental value.)

Exhibit 4 - Memorandum including rental values for a Van
comparable to 1959 Ford Van owned by KCMB-TV.



William C. Oldaker, Esq.
April 28, 1978
Page Two — —

I am also enclosing, for review by you and Lestcr Scall,
a memorandum which summarizes some of my research in reviewing
the Form 3 filings by the Friends of Cec Heftel during and
after the 1976 campaign. I hope that this memorandum can be
the basis for our further discussion at your convenience.

Please call when you wish to schedule a meeting or if
you have any additional questions in the meantime.

Sincer Z& /‘//&M/
Carole L. Kuebler

CLK:1g
Enclosures
cc: Honorable Cecil Heftel

Lester Scall, Esqg. -~
Jeff Watanabe, Esq.
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FEC filings by the Committee include numerous payments at
.1 stages of the campaign to office equipment and supply
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invoice (reported as a debt) for $400 from Wholesale Office
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MEMORANDUM

To: 2ile (Heftel) .
From: arole L. Kuebler

Re: Research on Heftel Campaign

Initiating Campaign Activity

The Friends of Cec Heftel, a candidate-authorized committee
("the Committee") filed a statement of organization with the
Federal Election Commission (and, simultaneously, the Clerk of.
the House) signed and dated May 20, 1976. The Treasurer was
Edwin Kun Pui Wong and the committee listed two addresses:

1599 Kapiolani Blvd, Honolulu, Hawaii, 96814 and P.O. Box 22700,
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96822. The post office box had been rented

by Mr. Wong to be used to receive campaign mail on May 19, 1976.
On only one other occasion was the 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. address
used in the FEC filing and that was in a June 1, 1976 letter
from Mr. Wong to the Clerk of the House designating two co-
Chairpersons to serve on the Friends of Cec Heftel. It is
noteworthy that this inside address was typed at the top of a
blank page and was not formal campaign stationery as was printed
later for the campalgn headquarters on Cooke Street.

!lr. Wong assisted the campaign strictly as a volunteer, and
his designation as treasurer was a mere interim appointment. 1In
fact, he lent his name to the organization until an actual
"functioning” treasurer could be found.

From every indication as reflected in facts drawn from
FEC reports and conversations with campaign personnel, including
the candidate, no "campaign" as such existed for Cecil Heftel
until late June, 1976. When a "campaign" as defined in the FECA
finally began, the Committee had rented commercial space at
851 Cooke Street, Honolulu which was its first and only head-
quarters. Assorted facts help to support the statements above:



1) The Committee's statement of organization was amended
by letter signed June 17, 1976 to designate James William
Ganley as treasurer and to show its addresses as 851 Cooke
Street, Honolulu and P.O. Box 22700, Honolulu.

2) The FEC was notified by letter signed June 28, 1976 of the
appointment of two Finance Co-Chairpersons for the Committee.

3) The first contributions received by the Committee were
received June 8, 1976, as itemized in its July 10, 1976 report.

4) The Committee reported no expenditures until June 8, 1976
and one of these included relmbursement of Mr. Wong for the
post office box rental.

5) Other noteworthy Committee expenditures itemized on the
July 10 report include payment of $1,560 for rent on June 16,
1976 to Oceanic Cablevision, 2669 Kilihau, Honolulu, a company
which owns the space at 851 Cooke Street. Committee personnel
recall that occupancy of the space probably began two to three
days before this payment, about June 13 or 14. The July 10
report also includes telephone and typewriter rental on June 22,
1976.

Therefore in terms of raising money, ordering materials
or arranging for the printing of brochures the Heftel "campaign"
could not be said to have begun any earlier than mid-June 1976.
Rep. Heftel says that with one exception all meetings held in
the early pre-campaign organizational stages took place at the
office of his public relations advisers, Siegle, Schiller,
Rolfs & Wood. (Frequent, substantial payments by the campaign
to this agency support this statement.) Rep. Heftel recalls
one attempt to meet at the space at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. in
early June and recalls that it was "almost empty" and the two
or three participants were forced to bring chairs in so they
could sit down. 1In the early planning stages of the effort
1599 Kapiolani was considered for use as a headquarters but it
was never so used and the Cooke Street space was located and
rented in early June, about the same time that the Committee
began to have "contributions' and "expenditures" as defined
in the FECA.

Office Equipment

FEC filings by the Committee include numerous payments at
all stages of the campaign to office equipment and supply
companies for furniture and equipment, including a July 1, 1976
invoice (reported as a debt) for $400 from Wholesale Office
Furniture, 1047 Waimanu Street, Honolulu for office equipment
and furniture rental. Numerous other expenditures for this
purpose (typewriters, equipment, furniture) can be found through
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an examination of the Committee's filing:-of Form 3. In fact,
expenditures reimbursing KGMB-TV for "office supplies", a good-
faith attempt by the Committee to avoid any incidental donations
by the station, are listed. Among these is an item for $100

on December 28, 1976 (reported in the end of the year report
January, 1977) reimbursing Heftel Broadcasting for "rent,"

which reflects the cautious approach of the Committee in
reimbursing the company for space of which it might have made
only incidental use.

Because the Committee rented office furniture and equipment
from various commercial outlets and because the KGMB-TV accounting
department knows of no missing furniture, there is a very real
guestion as to whether or not the five desks and two file cabinets
were actually "borrowed" from the station for the campaign. The
January 27, 1978 letter from Jeff Watanabe to you provides-a
thorough discussion of this issue.

In any event, even if the KGMB-TV furniture alleged to have
been used in the campaign had been purchased (and the typical
campaign practice was to rent, not purchase) an optimistic
estimate of its value comes to $365. Rental value undoubtedly
would be much lower.

Moving

KGMB-TV was reimbursed for the time of the hourly employees
who may have done some moving for the Committee as part of that
time. This reimbursement was made on March 17, 1977, and reported
on the Committee's April 10, 1977 report. (Note, this was not
done in response to any complaint filed with the FEC of which
the Committee had knowledge.) This reimbursement was substantially
similar to the average wage rates of the employees involved. Any
charge for the use of the station-owned van which may not be
included in this figure could not reasonably be figured at more
than $30/day, with, at most, 2 days of moving. During the 58 hours
logged, the men did some general office maintenance work such as
installing partitions at the Cooke Street headquarters.

An incidental fact in the moving issue is that 1599 Kapiolani
is about 3-4 miles from 851 Cooke Street.
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Honebdo Reson Mznag e ent

April 17, 1978

Jeffrey N. Watanabe, Esq.
Hawaii Building

Suite 814

745 Fort Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

RE: VALUATION OF COMMERCIAL SPACE AT 1599 KAPIOLANT BOULEVARD

Dear Mr. Watanabe:

1 am very familiar with commercial real estate values in the Kapiolani
business district and have been requested by you to render an opinion
regarding the value of approximately 1,000 squarc feet of commercial
office space located in the rear portion of the second floor of a build-
ing located at 1599 Kapiolani Boulevard at the corner of Kapiolani Boule-
vard and Kaheka Street.

It is my understanding that the commercial office space in question has

the followiny characteristics:

l. Rented on a short-term basis between May and Junc of 1976,

2. PBasically loft space;

3. Air-conditioned;

4. No separate entrancce;

5. Open-ceiling fluorescent lighting;

6. Nc Kapiolani Boulevard frontage.

Based on my expericnce, it is my opinion that commercial space of this
- - =

kind in mid-1976 would have reanted for approximately 50 cents per square

foot on a short-term rental basis.

Very truly yours,

AARON M. CHANEY, INC.

e

Mark T. Luria, Manager

Commercial/ilndustrial Department

clo
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April, 1978

Memorandum

To: File [(Heftcl)

From:(j&%;;:i L. Kuebler

Re: Rental Value of Van; Notes from Telephonc Conversation

with Jeff Watanabe.

1. The 1959 Ford van allegedly used in moving Heftel campaign
items has no ascertainable blue book value in tlawaii.

2. Calls to various truck rental establishments to determine
rental charges for a van of comparable size, i.c. 10 1/2'X

6 1/2'X 6', and features, i.e. covered van, no tailgate, yielded
the information below.

In many cases, these rental establishments did not have in
stock vans which were iden’.ical to the one allcgedly used in the
campaign and figures represent a comparable vehicle.

a) Val's U-Drive
2722 Kilihau Street
Honolulu, lawaii
808~-841-0977

Econoline Van (12'X 8'X 8') - $30/day + gas and tax.
Modified Econoline Van (11'X 6'X 6 1/2') - $29.95/day.
The hourly rates for these vehicles is $5 with a 4 hour minimumn.

b) Budget Rent-A~Truck

735 N. Nimitz Highway

Honolulu, Hawaii

808-524-4000

"Regular" Van (12'X 8'X 8') - Daily rate $34.95.
c) Trucks, Inc.

540 N. Nimitz Highway

Honolulu, Hawaii
808-531-3708

[av)

"Regular Van (12'X 8'X 8') ~ $230 + tax (4%) and gas.

3. Based on these figures we conclude that a fair estimate rental

valua for a van roughly comparablce to the one allegedly used in
the Heftel campaign is $30/day.
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COMPUTATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS
BY CORPORATION TO COMMITTEE
MUR 420 (77)

ITEMS RESPONDENTS' VIEW GENERAL COUNSEL'S VIEW _

I. Rent for Office Space $233.24 $466.48

IT. Employee Time:

Reimbursed 2/77 $275.50 $275.50

Additional Amount Proposed by Rs 29.58 29.58

Fringe Benefit (Est.) 10% 30.50
TOTAL $305.08 $335.58
ITI. Moving Van Rental 60.00 60.00
IV. Furniture Rental 180.00 180.00
TOTAL VALUE OF CONTRIBS. $778.32 $1,042.06

Less Amounts Already Reimbursed

For Office Space 100.00 100.00

For Employee Time 275.50 275.50
| TOTAL $375.50 375.50
@ $375.50 375.50

TOTAL REMAINING DUE FOR
CORP. CONTRIBS. $402.82 $666.56




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

25 K SIREET NW

WASHINGTON D.CL 20463

July 17, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELE .
MARJORIE W. Emwons —,\ )

MUR 420 (77) - Interim Conciliation Report dated 7-11-78

SUBJECT:
Signed: 7-14-78
Recejved in Office of Commission
Secretary: 7-14-78, 2:37

FROM:

The above-mentioned document was circulated on a 24

hour no-objection basis at 4:01 p.m., July 14, 1978.

As of 4:00 p.m. this date, no objections have been

recejved in the 0ffice of Commission Secretary to the

Interim Conciliation Report.
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July 14, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons

FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 420

Please have theaattached Interim @onciliation Rapért
on MUR 420 distributed to the Commission.

Thank you.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
July 11, 1978

In the Matter of )
MUR 420 (77)

Congressman Cecil Heftel )

INTERIM CONCILIATION REPORT

Respondents have recently submitted their views on
the staffs' working draft agreement and we are in the process
of analyzing the material and determining what recommendation we
should make. This should be completed shortly, at which time

we will present a full report to the Commission.

Z
/ Daté William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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William C. Oldaker, Esq.

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W., 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR-420

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

Enclosed are photocopies of the two draft conciliation

agreements for the Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee and Heftel
Broadcasting Company, Inc., with minor changes. My suggested
revisions are also enumerated below for clarity. On behalf

of these two parties I can state that there is no objection

to the

Heftel

text of these agreements with revisions as shown.

With respect to the agreement for the Friends of Cecil
Committee the revisions include:

P. 2, par. D, line 5, strike "new."
P. 6, section IX, strike "pay to the U.S. Treasury"
and insert therein "reimburse Heftel Broadcasting

Company in" and complete the blank after "$" with "400".

With respect to the agreement for the Heftel Broadcasting

Company the revision includes:

P. 6, section IX, strike "pay to the U.S. Treasury"
and insert therein "accept an additional reimbursement
from Respondent Committee in" and complete the blank
following "$" with "400".

gosé2ar



" William C. Old._-r, Esqg.

-2- ‘ July 3, 1978

Also enclosed, per your request is a memorandum
showing the compilation of the amount of reimbursement.

I will be out of the office after July 4 until
Monday, July 10, but I will be calling in for messages,
should you or your staff need to reach me.

CLK:1m
Enclosures

cc: Hon. Cecil

Heftel

Carole L. Kuebler



MEMORANDUM
RE: MUR - 420

Computation of Reimbursement

Office Space, 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, Hawaii.
Estimated rental value = $500/month

(per appraisal)

Daily rate = $16.66

Incidental use of space during May 20 -- June 17
(1/2 of 27 available days = 14 days)
$16.66 X 14 $233.24

Less previous reimbursement of $100 Subtotal

Move assisted by KGMB employees and KGMB van (1959 ford)

Employees

$133.24

The Committee reimbursed KGMB-TV $275.50 for employee time

which the FEC staff figures is $.51 less per hour than the
average rate of pay received by the men at the station.
$.51 X 58 man hours = $29.58

van

Estimated fair market rental value of comparable vehicle
$30/day
$30 X 2 days of use = $69 Subtotal

Furniture

Used furniture including 5 desks and 2 file cabinets used
incidentally by the committee. Estimated cost to purchase
= $365. Common formula for computing rental value of
commercial property is 10% of the value per month, or
$36/month. Estimated use time, 5 months.

5 X $36 = $180 Subtotal

Total =

$89.58

$180.00

$403.58
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DRAFT

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
May , 1978

In the Matter of )

HePte( O g Lompany, Inc.. ) MUR 420 (77)
fert igad._g_f_ﬁ; i . )

CONCILIATION AGREZMEXNT

o
This matter -was initiated on the basis ofAnotarized

complainty filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act")
specifically 2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election

Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission")

e en geftelﬁtwdwﬁmmngrlwmmwmig oFCealHthl for
again e

Congves.
referred—to—as—theResperdent!)- Pursuant to this complaint

| : : : Found (easonable
| Raao

an investigation has been conducted; the Commission has

cause bo betieve Hot the [{eftel Proadeasting Compan Jme.- (ercinafter fhe "Lotporedion”) Violated section 4416
of the Fedesal Elechion lompas Actof H71 05 quendeg, 2 USC 5931 ¢t .

~ eoeporesed—in-Gupplring—intermaticn—and—=esesds., The Com-

mission and ReSpondenewagrgg7to resolve and conciliate
_the above—ecaptiomed matters under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§437g(a) (5) (A) by agreecing as follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the
Respondent and the subject matter of this proceeding.

II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.

IITI. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as

follows:




P'—_'% .
Dusing 1970, Cecil Herfel was a eandidate ol (ongiess from i
H—mid—Jdurer—193%6,Ceeil Heftel beecame—an

B . -
Ei‘ o} ‘p\'shw‘f of &Ww- .

. . : i

rA. Cecil Heftel was and is, at all times relevant
hereto, Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting

Company, a corporation which owns the license for

| {radio station KGHMB, and which until April, 1977,
through a wholly owned subsidiary, owned the license
for television station KGMB. All entities are lo-
~ He Tt
cated and do business in Honolulu, Hamalr:':ﬁm:‘kiﬂmgt'/‘
VC (’)0“ SIM%,M ands Ceul //é’fll/ L’onma Regttred u’d‘hﬂ# Cvmuumth
as e prinesi d!m(mg’éac?;.g!cz é\:gtei{tﬁvn Of ('(l'l/ //e >(hereinef e ;
I g/'n flm‘ /@:slvaftfh,ﬂ.bc'og;gelkf listed 15 fflogo/om 3/.'1»?
//m/,ﬁé!,a 6@/1/»,& [2esedl 1o Res enf/apahﬁm,ps 1% address. 7
Lomwifles afso mmim-ld Post offrit By 22700, fgmslulis as 114
through-June-—171-of .
comp 7 g a s g de ol o e e
af 1524 @;ﬁeag. Bivd. flvo .
rY 7410 " an auendnenl‘ b sb/euenfo/o/gmzahrvy/d
uth the L'mmm:m,fll, C’cmm,ﬁx !m{v/ £5/ (oohe Spreet, HowahM,

TV.-ahd -of--a-1959 - Ford-Van
as s addvess.

-¥arious-items—eo

ﬁfépﬂdmf Covpolehor , om a//fff/el:-a(b 61/»-,»1 / fo FhL &o;aonﬁm, %

huoye ,l)uk/s)ékﬂs and ﬁ?zimbzz l;; 1y of fit Loypor@hsm, flow)
1594 Kapiolan, 3/»3 P 54/ /bo{emayf ovd fo .{fm,nfww#m' |
hew lteadfld/ A

E Qo g‘vﬁ "[3(76, e bom wi«z{«d&sfnaenmw%mewpbyas

4«&4ﬁ*ﬂ<ﬁ&&aee~eaetetes
and vehiL/ gesevibed in ifem Dsabote, fo refuin the Orperetim's /:m /wa
and—duly-reperted-
desevibed obove prom g5/ (whe Stest fo /577 /ﬂtgo w Blvd.

~-L@PorE6 - to- the Commy
F. Al pondent Covporetion fmiled o ohavpe He Lowomiflec fov iy usco/‘/lb{d Ve
ég e, flininvt e owplyoes axd /elq. t/es when weve used, bid AL
/a‘er purd /3/ Mese ffems ,m.d #en /q»rﬁd /l /dvémeneﬂﬁ




Commissim as follows:
L Dt KRepmdeof Lopootin

$100.00 for "rent" on December 28, 1976 and
discloscd this e¢xpenditure on its end-of-
the-year report to the Commission.

lubdhmanv

. On Marc;;l7 1977}3689094@%& reimbursed
&M P’the amount of $275.50 for the 58
man-hours spent bvdg" loyees of k&GiB=TN for

moving and general maintenance chores performed

‘/ll‘ &MMO‘ (4 .
r during the campaign. ThlS

- -

expencliture was 1included in
first quarterly report for 1977 to the Com-
mission, filed on or before April 10, 1977.

o dol ! coimd : . :

l , L P
Gieaovered—by-others-en-the -eampaitgn—commiteee,
and—remedicd-coon—thereatter:

3. &m reimbursed mﬁvpgfﬂ’offlce
supplies" on August 4, and August 19, 1976

in the amounts of $243 and $107.43, respectively
and reported these expenditures in its 10-day
pre-primary report filed on or about Sept. 20,
1976. The specific supplies for which this
reimbursement was intended are not included

Vpayehi
in the report butf b’” believes that

some of this amount may have been for the use

of 5 desks and 2 file cabinets -aitegeddy moved




from epace—ownedby station—KeMB at 1599
J
: : tbnmdg&”
Kapiolani to the headquarters

at 851 Cooke Street, Heredlwlw

4. The total reimbursement made by Respondent//7

to Heftel Broadcasting for the duration of

the campaign amounts to $

\\ E. That, in the process of re-checking its
financial records, Respondent discovered that

it overpaved $2000 to an office supply company
for which Respondent is entitled to reimbursement.
f. That U.S.C. §441b(a) states in pertinent part:

It is unlawful...for any corporation
whatever,...to make a contribution or
exXpenditure in connection with any
election at which...la]l] Representative
in...Congress...[is] to be voted for,...
or for.any candigate, political committee
or other person-knowingly to accept or
receive any contribution prohibited by
this section....(emphasis supplied)

G. That §104.3(a) of the regulations adopted

by the Commission to implement the provisions

Ny

of the Act states:

(1) Each in-kind contrilbution shall be
valued at the usual and hpormal charge on
the date received and repogted if in ex-
cess of $100 on the appropriate schedule
of receipts, identified as td its nature
and listed as an "in-kind contxibution."
(2) Except for items noted in ( below,
each contribution shall be reported as an
expenditurc at the same usual and
charge and reported on the appropri
expenditure schedule, identified and
listed as an "in-kind contribution."”

IV. VWherefore, Respondent and Commission agree as

follows:

[ SRR,/
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10 “The FECA of 1071 05 amended,

(H,gkﬂ, Pv,h,'[,ﬂ; gavpﬂf!'m" R. 1t 1s acknowledged that the 1976 primary and

fom maki in—K‘"fl "Mmg neral elections were the first such elections
0 fan di dates & polrfi .
Lommiffees- ©

I«Q‘fmlém'cﬁfdﬂfm’s prcvidus campaign act had been found unconst7
\ ,',u{e«foc“aqu"‘l/ , tional \w the Supreme Court in Buckley v. Valgo,
E . Hees \ /

ﬂ'H«P"mc?‘“:"HEe, 424 U.S. X (1976), and that the regulations/were

Use of the (ovpovations offre " /
‘5wu, wla’aﬁs \ )
Vebicle ot He time they wete 1977 (32 F.RN19324). /
uﬁl:‘;.ed,mﬁh“esah inKind s. That the re‘i{nbursements of Heftel//Broadcasting

cﬁﬂ"?“:::wgi;m?ﬁ’b and KGMB-TV by ré‘ﬁpondent for the @érementioned
in vio o 2 UYS5C. - ‘ /

+L +' in-kind contributic;f\s were generayfly reasonable in

¢ oV sonTibuTidhd

ﬂTh'sf'wn“ 0:*. . -’_ light of the relevant statutor;/provisions and

by He Laporaimis r &

 Knowing and willfe! vilaion

i “’W A e ,,v'
;m")Rh ;*9¢£M5 were generally reasonabl?f,

ml-.luaf;w‘e. dg"“ﬂ.bﬁd: H’/ later explanatory materdals and regulations

b adwmmisie ) :

Lonsmission has 9(“*\’-4 |
( ul‘h‘m; Tub(.‘(,'ﬁed m for use of the aforémentioned items owned by Heftel

IC&VMM mg/ﬁ!,rb Broadcasting and;.l':GMB—'I‘V may have beéen unreasonably
end 6(@0&;} effekd‘j {;*VL/ low, and may hq{;e resulted in a techn
Hiz( T, thed m-te
Lﬂcz,e ydued at Hei _
i " D. That adfling $134.00 to the reimbursem
sual nd wvmal ehaViess

@ governed by the Act; that portions of the

/
7

N\
not promulgated by the Commission until 6ﬁril 13,

the absence of explanatdry ?éerials or regulations.

C. That although the afokementioned reimbursements

f viewed in light of

published by the Comm{ssion, tha total reimbursements

al, unknowing

violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.
4

d‘l defmcd u'ﬂlﬂlﬂ‘d Heftel Bgéadcasting, and $90.58 to the reimBursement
i as . :,-" . . ‘ ‘
umlﬂksdeg'gﬁ“‘s of KGHB-TV, and reimbursing station KGMB $180 \tesults
wove lw* ine“' a H in a/éeasonable valuation of the usual and norm

.“W."‘d- o M\MM‘M“* h

Jeie gien o poyments |y
Mre(ated ‘1{1} @Wﬂ ‘
Gpetion. | GF e e bl by Ha. sealafions e vied G

Tl The Covamisior s determined that Hhe Kepondent Lorpovidion has becopled an
,‘ga % : mnmw‘:,a;;o,nmfweom/l/a [ fheusé of fhg Corpoidhims of 8 Space,

e for the use of certain aforementioned item
mad by Heftel Brocadcasting, KG!:5-7TV, and station

/ KGuB,
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Purnrtutfs, emphopees and dehitie
E. [w wdec to cmrl\f with

Lowantissign® eone(usiorin thi’s

fe Md;f"‘l’""”# o

°Ff——“ﬂ‘l"‘"“"ft -
is 'd“donf+o*uyaddzgr *g—éheee—e*peadétﬂfeeﬁ

a "H,l/aju\m'ﬁl'ﬂ\ e a is conciliation agreemen unless
SL&‘JLM‘%VIP"J{'OMX: That th liat g t, unl
cmﬂ*m‘*hww violated, shall constitute a complete bar to any

in{(;MMv:’M’m welé further action by the Commission with regard to
M’Mdde- the matters set forth in the agreement.

dd a“‘w i1s . ,.faﬂl'*l"{ v —subject to the- Act,-Respondent-or—its—sueecesser

@wmd\ﬂm%hf‘;n % GENERAL CONDITIONS
n !mlime I’, N

complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning

The Commission, on request of anyone filing a

the matters at issue in this Agreement or on its
own motion, mav review compliance with thistgreement.
If the Commission believes that this agreement or
any requirement thereof has been violated, it may
institute a civil action for relief in the United

States District Court for the District of Columbia.

E)

i @\ It is mutually agreed that this agreement
shall become effective as of the date that all

parties hereto have executed the same and the

Commission has approved the entire Agreement.




=
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v
N
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2 q

Z‘E. ﬂk It is agrecd that Respondent shall have no more
than thirty (30) days from the date this Agreement
becores effective to comply and implement the reguire-
ments contained in this Agreement and to so notify
the Commission.

eE—————
&y. ¥- This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction

of all issues raised in this compliance action. ‘

Date William C. Oldaker, Esqguire ‘
General Counsel ‘
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W. |
Washington, DC 20463 ‘

Date Jeffrey Watanabe, Esquire
Assistant Treasurer and Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel

Date

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire
Counsel

Friends of Cecil Heftel
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DRAFT

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
May ., 1978

In the Matter of )

} ) MUGR 420 (77)
Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

O
This matter was initiated on the basis offnotarized

complaintg filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act")
specifically 2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election
Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission")

woainst the campaiqn of letil HeFte) fof Lorgiess and +he Hefie) elndwﬁgﬁmm,lw.

referred—to—as—the—Responrdentid~. Pursuant to this complaint
feund ieasonable

an investigation has been conducted; the Commission has wmadée

e (hminfﬂ?x .l'k."c;m;#u" violated Sectien 441 b of
&d-. 1071, a3 cymended, 2 U.9.C 542 ot seg

Qagead

A i . The Com-
o Commifiee
mission and Respondent@agree to resolve and conciliate
the ebeve—eapet+omed matters under review pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§437g(a) (5) (A) by agreeing as follows:

I. That the Commission has jurisdiction over the
Respondent and the subject matter of this proceceding.

IT. That the Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity

to demonstrate that no action should be taken against it.

ITII. That the pertinent facts of this matter are as

follows:




r‘}& Q_tuml i ‘!762 fetﬂ‘ Igenéil’—w:: e (on{!n‘ (hfl!{‘d Omqless ot the
First Distvict of Haweii. o

fUA. Cecil Heftel was and 1is, at all times relevant
hereto, Chairman of the Board of Heftel Broadcasting

Company, a corporaticn which owns the license for

radio station KG!1B, and which until April, 1977,

through a wholly owned subsidiary, owned the license

for television station KGMB. All entitie

L_cated and do business in Honolulu, Hawaiil aw

ad¢ hetei
c " On 5/10[ 10 Rospordent Cowmittee (cqisfeved with 13 Commiscion a$ +he
printiga] comptign eonmitiee ladl.e clechon of (eeil Heftel.
®@asEiRg—Covy--Station--KEMB- .
@) In that vegistvabion , theKespondent fowmiflee [isted 1594 7(afiolam Bivd.
f witemswLsvbhe;zubéeeﬁmmaﬁfeEweénthée—a%réena ’
Homelulu, a Luina;n1 leased tofhe Cotpovationt, as ifs addvess. TheCommilice a [so main—
faived Fost Oﬁfi/ﬁox 22,7700, Fbumiuﬁf,;;eﬁfw"’T,,def,q" ’t:i"f ,m’ O a",'.,'.’n" ;‘Yq didem « and,

made o1l INGERTELT 32 ol e, premises a 1544 Ka pieloni Bivd. through 6/r1 e,
3599k apiotamt—Btvd——Honotutu,—{Hawar T

() On U170, in an amendment 1o s skaremant of o emigatiin fried

with HAE Commi sion, e Lommif ce devy wated 15/ (ohe Streed, ookt 6
its addvess™ ”

> VoMo e—various—itema—ee
D O ov obend 215/ 11, M08 £ Respordent Copmiles red e ()bovly
ewip loyecs v%‘ét. dovporation 4 o 1959 vehit/e befmmging fo the &qwu‘lm

fo move five (5 Seske 0(2) file cabinets, property of e Lovporatsons, from
(544 Kepiolaw: Bivd. P 351 Cooke Siveet, ond ;o ovgemze fhe Commitiees
e ‘~-ﬂ§"k29[ealgu ers- eabinets-

»

4 E. On o a[Zowc n{3[re, He- ?egmmlwo calmu,#ce used Hhe Lol prithan’s
a ] : : m . g’

emplnjees and vehiele desevibed in fem D, aboe, 1o yefurn fhe lonporahians
Attty e PO et e S C e M B EME N St SR e G ed

puvoitale desciibed above [om §5) Cooke Stvedt. to 151 Kaptolani BIVd,

F. The %mm!; :7004' p)/ﬂa efport to mafe ¢a’¢,ufe remmbuvrsement 1o

the loipovation for the use of its of';’ogr anft.fwmi‘uft enr/cym and velvske,

And Hheh fperted thess reiphursments fo fhe Commisnion 48 folfos:

e oo

»




Commiles  AneLovpoietion

1. Respendent8paid 3

$100.00 for "rent" on December 28, 1976 and
disclosed thiz cunenditure on its end-of-
the-year report to the Commission.‘

2. On Harch 17, 1977 RespondentAreimbursed

the dov

in the amount of $275.50 for the 58
man-hours spent b}%r'n‘;loyees oP=leEMB=gld for
moving and‘?enpral maintenance chores performed
for Reependeat during the campaign. This
expenditure was included in W

first gquarterly report for 1977 to the Com-

mission, filed on or before April 10, 1977.

Te—detayved—reimbursemenrt—and—reportimoot

Lommitice Lorpoeiion

3. RespondentAreimbursed KG&&-E“ for "office

supplies" on August 4, and August 19, 1976
in the amounts cf $243 and $107.43, respectively
and reported these expenditures in its 10-day
pre-primary repcert filed on or about Sept. 20,
1976. The specific supplies for which this
reimbursement was intended are not included

He Cowwiftee
in the report but Respemdemt believes that

some of this amount may have been for the use

of 5 desks and 2 file cabirets -abbegeddy moved




From Snereefwied—ry—agatirrr—ighiiid-ate 1579
ifleg’
Kapiolani to the S@g;gkgeneio hexdguarters

at 851 Cooke Street, sHeonedube.

4. The total reimbursement made by Respondent
to Heftel Broadcasting for the duraticn of

the campaign amounts to $ .

E. 7That, in the process of re-checking its

financial records, Respondent discovered that
it overpayed $2000 to an office supply compgfany
r which Respondent is entitled to rei

ursenent.

hat U.S.C. §441b(a) states in

wha
expengiture in connectiop/with any
electi epresentative

in...Congress... [1is] be voted for,...
or for an i political committee
or other p vingly to accept or
receive any ntrdbution prohibited by

/7
of the Acy states:
/
(¥ Each in-kind contributi
©Yalued at the usual and norm

shall be
charge on

A cess of $100 on the appropriate
Ve of receipts, identified as to its
‘ and listed as an "in-kind contribu
(2) Except for items noted in (b) below,
each contripution shall be reported as\an
expenditure at the same usual and norma
charge and reported on the appropriate
expenditure schedule, identified and
listed as an "in-kind contribution."

giore, Reczondent and Commission agree as

follows:




- The FECA of 471508
. awmended (the Aed),

OHBI".'SCanJI'dM’ESMLgen ral elections were the first such elections
political commi fhees prom
0eeeption nkind rorfvib—
ubms prom e.'run‘h'ﬂsprevlou

1 R&fmdeﬂf&mnﬂeé’ tional b
Gailwe-l'ofzﬂfd'ﬂelée 324 U.sS.
of fug Cotpreahin'’ offiee .
Space, gaiRmplyees

and vehiole o Hhe inl i . | o
‘H“ wele uﬁ“ted’cm_ B. That t}}e reiybursements of Heftgl Broadcasting
shiutes s veceipl of and KGMB-TV by re
M"k‘“d; coffa\'ai;“”:c in-kind contributions were geneyally reasonable in

| : X . . ;M

‘ g;bu:?,é‘;}{;ré light of the relevant\statuto

the absence of explanatiry
VI This aceeploante off
Lavihvibuhians by flespont N N
Crmomfjee is wot 0 nowing voxe genezally reasonablg,
and w;lfu({ﬁ.h‘hm "‘"blater explanatory mate/z’ials

‘w- published by the Comry/ission, tNe total reimbursements
W|.]nmmmw'uﬂ+’ for use of the afor,,gmentioned itgjms owned by Heftel

£

dfdts ‘b‘d”.sh{ule Broadcasting and VA}(G?-ZB—TV may have Reen unreasonably

. . hs ‘/
Id,m &""“‘m low, and may ha)ie resulted in a techyical, unknowing

2=

cr
'
]

achincwicdged that the 1276 primary and

to be\governed bv the Act; that portions of th

campaiagn act had been found unconstitu-

ondent for the/aforementioned

provisions and
terials or regulations.
HC. That although the afoyémentioned reimbursements
if viewed in light of

d regulations

tote ulehms /
Subrjjz'i:i'u’ ¢L violation of /'//U.S.C. §441b.
K |'s|€rm 2/15/754' D. That acj;j«énq $134.00 to the reimbursdment of
’ We N Heftel Brogaddcasting, and $90.58 to the reNnbursement
e :
hecowing e Ffeoh 7

V, and reimbursing station KGMB $180 results

q’)‘b"ﬂ,min‘khd of KG:B-f
CMMMMSLCV’M‘J' in a rfasonable valuation of the usual and noXmal
Heiv usual and normel

med charge for the use of certain aforementioned items

s.and hos defi
&tﬂv Ca:n J o/ mal'"'ie“ o

ed by Heftel Broadcasting, KGMB-TV, and statipn

(eQu |ati ;s were nof, in “iB.
Gaﬂwt’ at the fine M the fﬂﬂ The Lommission be freves Ehat fhe vules
Ahe inkibuhions whvh ate feerived ) shed by fhe regulafions ave requved
. - ojpement werc ot establishe | the regultfions ave repu
“‘;‘ed of *Z}?;‘bgmrwdéﬂf Commiifbt the At and fot that reasen has
f | d81ermincd bt fie. Respordent Conemifee
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has falLM insuffeient cmocmf'arﬂe use of N
the affiee space, furmtrs employecs and Yehtle
of the Cetpove oh*
L [norderte eomplyf ¥

?hi%tz(bnﬁﬂ39‘”‘ —G}}bHH}4Hr4kH“Kﬁ?ihRNﬂkﬁhﬁﬂﬂﬂrﬁ&?&*ﬂﬁhﬁé@*&—
dl::w/ usim n ﬂﬂf /ef“d, Mﬂ%ﬁnﬁé&" m’c{‘g ppropriate

Pspond) gfﬁrmlﬂf will eports filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §434 to reflect

400
ﬁ;&ﬁ:ﬂtajf'/fﬂthﬂe’ﬁ That this conciliation agreement, unless

ldllﬁ Mff‘[/ violated, shall constitute a complete bar to any
&um,'ss,'m,@/,&yessw further action by the Commission with regard to

‘Mé&nﬂ’ub}‘b the matters set forth in the acreement.
Lotporatinv al fhe 'I‘"m_b
Hese in fond contributians
weve Veseived.

'. Should Cecil Heftel again bec?me a candidate
subject to the Act, Respondené*gg‘its successor
shall not accept any contributions or expenditures
from any corporation in violation of the Act.

QY. GENERAL CONDITIONS

Z ”l Q& The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
]
complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a)(l) concerning
the matters at issue in this Acreement or on its

own motion, may review compliance with this Agreement.

If the Commission believes that this agreement or
any requirement thereof has been violated, it may
institute a civil action for relief in the United
States District Court for the District of Columbia.
m'. ﬁ\ It is nutually agreed that this acreement
shall become cffective as of the date that all

parties hereto have executed the same and the

Commission has approved the entire Agreement.




ﬂ. $ It is aagreed that Respondent shall have no more

than thirty (20) days from the date this Agreement
becomes effective to comply and implement the require-
ments contained in this Agreement and to so notify

the Ccmmission.

m-. Q,, This Agreement 1s executed in full satisfaction

of all issues raised in this compliance action.

Date William C. Oldaker, Esguire
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

Date Jeifrrey Watanabe, Esquire ‘
Assistant Treasurer and Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel

Date Carole L. Kuebler, Esguire
Counsel

Friends of Cecil Heftel




WILLIAMS & JENSEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1130 17TH STREET N.W.,, SUITE 620

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

To: william c. Oldaker, Esq.
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W., 4th fl.
Washington, DC 29463

FIRST CLASS MAIL




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

June 26, 1978

Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire . r——
Williams & Jensen v
1130 17th Street, N.W. o
Washington, D.C. 20036

o Re: MUR 420

2 Dear Ms. Kuebler:

4

4 I am writing to inquire about your latest views

o~y on conciliation of the captioned matter. While I do

N understand that your response may be delayed because

&3 your clients are in Hawaii, our staffs' working draft

o~ : proposal was submitted to you on May 30th. I have
advised the Commission that we expect a response

— shortly and I would like to transmit some specific

N information to them as soon as possible. For your

= information, Lester Scall, the attorney handling

this matter, will be away until July 6th.

Thank you for your prompt att o this
matter.

7

Williaw C.” Oldaker
General Counsel




o o

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON D.CL 20463

June 19, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES 3TEELE \QQ/

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS ‘:

SUBJECT: MUR 420 (77) - Interim Conciliation Renort dated 6-16-78
Received in 0OCS: 6-16-78, 3:13

Tha zbove-mentionad document was circulated on a 24 hour

no=objaction basis at 2:N00 o.m., June 19, 1978.

= As of 3:30 p.m., this date, no objections have been
™ received n the 0fFics of Commission Secretary tc the Interim Conciliation
' Report.
.
oMoy




78040082234

June 16, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons

FROM: Elissa T. Garr
SUBJECT: MOR 420

Please have the attached Interim Conciliation Report
on MUR 420 distributed to the Commission.
Thank you.
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
June 14, 1978

In the Matter of )
) MUR 420(77)
Congressman Cecil Heftel )

INTERIM CONCILIATION REPORT

After discussing with respondents their counter
proposal for conciliation, our staff have submitted a new
working draft agreement to them for their consideration,
Respondents are expected to advise us shortly as to whether
they would agree to such a proposal and at that time we will
advise the Commission and determine whether any recommendation

would be appropriate.

Lo K%

Date

111
General Counsel




PAUL ARNESON
MICHAEL BAUER
GAIL E. BOWMAN?®
WINFIELD P. CRIGLER

DONALD C. EVANS, JUR.

ROBERT E. GLENNON
ROBERT E. JENSEN

CAROLE L. KUEBLER
FORBES MANER"®

JOHN J. McMACKIN, JR.*

GEORGE G. OLSEN
J. D WILLIAMS

®NOT ADMITTED IN O.C.
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WILLIAMS & JENSEN i i
A PROrEssi1OoNAL CORPORATION

LAWYERS S avy
1130 SEVENTEENTH srnzcr,‘rgwﬁjun IZ A

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036

June 7, 1978
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TELEPHONE
(202) 785-824!

William C. Oldaker, Esq. 803485
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street, M.W.

4th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 420(77)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

With respect to the above captioned matter you had
requested an explanation for the move in April, 1976 by the
accounting department of KGMB-TV from the space it occupied
at 1599 Kapiolani Boulevard, Honolulu, Hawaii to a different
lecation and its subsequent relocation at 1599 Kapiolani in
April of the following year. According to Rep. Heftel the
reason for this move is as follows: 1In the spring of 1976
when Rep. Heftel was contemplatina seeking election to Congress
he decided to sell KGMB-TV. iHe actively, but quietly, sought
a purchaser.

The accounting department handled matters not only for
KGMB-TV but also for radio station KGMB and Heftel Broadcasting,
and Rep. Heftel decided to begin to separate the accounting of
KGI'B-TV from that of the other two entities thinking that this
coulc best be accomplished by relocating the department.

A purchaser for KGMB-TV was located in November, 1976 but
final FCC approval for the sale was not given until April, 1977.
At that time the accountants who were solely concerned with
XGMB-TV matters moved back to 1599 Kapiolani Boulevard to work
for the new owner.

The reasons for this move were not well known to the
campaign staff or to the station emplovees at that time because
Rep. Heftel preferred that his intention to sell the station
remain confidential to avoid unduly alarning the XGMB-TV
employees.



William C. Oldaker,

June 7, 1978
Page Two

Esq.

I trust that this explanation answers your questions

about the move.

CLK:1g

cc: Rep. Cecil

Heftel

Cure ek irs

Carole L. Kuebler
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‘ WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
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William C. Oldaker, Esgqg.
General Counsel

Federal Elecction Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.

4th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20463
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463
May 24, 1978

MEMORANDUM TN: CHARLES STEELE

;/",“.}_, (:L»"j fag.f
FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS /7021 7 -¢ 1
SUBJECT: MR 42n - Interim Conciliation Report dated 5-18-78
Received in Office of Commission

Secretary: 5-19-78

The above-mentioned document was circulated on a 24

hour no-objection basis at 12:30 n.m., May 23, 1978.

There were no objections to the Interim Conciliation Report.
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7804008

May 19, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr
SUBJECT: MUR 420

Please have the attached Interim Conciliation
Report distributed to the Commissgion.
Thank you.

M



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
May 18, 1978

In the Matter of )
) MUR 420 (77)

Congressman Cecil Heftel )

INTERIM CONCILIATION REPORT

Counsel for respondents has met with us to give us
their views on the Commission's proposed conciliation agreement.

We have just received a counter proposal for conciliation from

them and are in the process of analyzing it. After we have

discussed the two proposals with respondents we will be in a

position to present our recommendations to the Commission.

a%s e VQ)&//M

/ Date / William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




PAUL ARNESON
MICHAEL BAUER
GAIL E. BOWMANY®
WINFIELD P. CRIGLER
DONALD C EVANS, JUR
ROBERT €. GLENNON
ROBERT €. JENSEN
CAROLE L KUEBLER
FORBES MANER*
JOHN J. McMACHKIN, UR.®
GEORGE G. OLSEN
J.D.WILLIAMS

®NOT ALMITIED IN D. C.

william C. Oldaker,

General Counsel

WILLIAMS & JENSEN
A ProressioNaL CORPORATION
LAWYERS
1130 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. w,

WASHINGTON, D. C.20036

IlMay 10, 1978

fud]

sq.

Federal Election Commission

1406 K Street,
Washington, DC

20539

73 MAY 12 Fd 12030

TELEPHONE
‘202) 785- 824}

- 80269¢

I am transmitting a draft concilia-

ss this proposal.

— Re: MUR 420(77)

~ Dear Mr., Oldaker:

~ With this letter,

- tion agreement for the above-captioned matter.
- Please call when you wish to dis

- Sincgrely,

- Cardle L

P

CLK/1lh

Enclosure

cc: Hon. Cecil lleftel
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CEFORE 'I'ME FEDERAL BELICTT CCMMISSTION

May ’

In the Matter of

'riends of Cecil Heftel Conmitteo

CONCILIATION AGLITMENT

This matter was initiated on the basis of notarized
complaints filed under the Federal blection Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act”)
specifically 2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election
Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission")
acainst the Friends of Cecil Hefiel Committee (hereinafter
referred to as the "Respondent"). Pursuant to this complaint
an investigation has been conducted; the Commission has made
the determinations required by 2 {.5.C., &§437a(a) (5) relative
to the alleged violations and th¢ Fespondent has voluntarily
cooperated in supplving informatirr and records. The Com-
mission and Respondent agree to rozolve and conciliate

the above-captioned matters under review vursuant to 2 U.S.C.

N

$37a(a) (5) (A) by acreecing as Ic¢llows:

CEPO0 t and the subject matt of this vracoediing.,
II. Tnat the Responient =2z had a

Lo doncnzoratoe that no action giould ke tanen aoainst it
I1:Z _nat the zertinent fzcis of thise rmatiter arc as



X

p—

o In nid-=-June, 1976, Cocal e ftel] bLecame an

ccbive cancicate for Coraress from the First
Disctrict of jicwailil.

3. Cecil Hoeftel was and 1s, at all times relevant

hercto, Chairman of the Deoard of Heftel Broadcasting

Company, a corporation which owns the license for
1 Y i

ratiio station GMB, ana which until april, 1977,
shoough & wholly owned subsidiary, owned the license
for television station KGMB. All entities are lo-
cated and do business in Honolulu, Hawaii.
C. The amount of reimbursement made to lleftel Broad-
casting Co., station KGMB, and/or KGMB-TV for the
following items 1s the subject matter of this action:
1. Incidental use by Respondent from May 20
through June 17 cf office space located at
1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, Hawaii
leasced to Heftel Broadcasting.
2. Use by the Respondent of indivicduals
enployed by KGHMB-TVU and of a 1859 Ford Van
ovned bv KGMB-TV to move various items to

respondent's headguarters at 851 Cooke St.,

3. Use by the noesuwoncent of five metal desks
and two f1le coanirets [s1a! racic
station nGlo.
Fesrondent made a zcodd Falth effort o make
aceguate reinmburssnent to t a cyrizte entlities
: Gyl enorts LHE 8 o=l 3 = ts reguir
c reperts e t & 7 ! :



1. Respondent paid lHeftel Broadeasting

€100.00 for "ront” on Decembor 28, 1976 and
diceloerad Lhe coansditure on its ond-of-
the-,eary roeport to the Commission.,

2. ©noMarch 17, 1077 Respondent reimbursed
KGME=TV 1n the amount of $275.50 for the 58
man-hoars spent by emploveces of KCMR-TV for
moving and genceral raintenance chores performed
for Respondent duringe the campaign. This
expcenditure was included in Respondent's

first quarterly report for 1977 to the Com-
mission, filed on or before April 10, 1977.

The delayed reimbursement and reporting of

this amount was the result of an oversight

by the Treasurer--an omission which was
discovered by cthers on the campaian committee,

and remediled soon thereafter,

for "office
supplics” on ~ucust 4, and August 19, 1976

in tihe amounts o
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.
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and reuvorted these expendltures in i1its 10-day

. - P N - - S A I - —~ - - 9]
mre-Lryimary rencrt filed on or about Sesrt. 20,
1976. Trho Sreciiic sunnlies for vhich +his
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Croca space owned beyoctation LCHI ol 1599
priolani to the resqondent's headouarters
at 251 Coohke Street, lonclulu,

4. The total reinbursement made by Nespond
to, leftel Proadcasting for the duration of

the campaign amounts to $ .

E. ‘toat, in the process of re-cheching its
financial reccords, Respondent discovered that

it overpayed $2000 to an office supply company

for which Respondent 1is entitled to reimbursement.

F. That U.S.C. §441b(a) states in pertinent part:

It is unlawful...for any corporation
whatever,...to make a contribution or
expenditure in connection with any
elcction at which...[a] Representative
in...Congress...[is] to be voted for,...
or for any candidate, political committee
or other person knowingly to accept or
receive any contribution prohibited by
this section.... (emphasis supplied)

GC. That §104.3(a) of the regulations adopted
v the Commission to implement the provisions

of the Act states:

(1) Each in-kind contribution shall be

valued at the usual and normal charge on

the da recelived and reported 1f in ex-
o 00 on the

[ R

ot



v, Tt is ackpowledged that the 1276 jaimary and
general elections wore the first gsuch elections
to be coverned 1y the 7ct; that porticns of the
previous campaion act had lLeen found unconstitu-

tional Ly the Suyreme Court in b

whley v, Valeo,

424 U.S. 1 (1976), and that the regulations were

gatcd by thoe Commisszion until April 13,

3. That the reimbursecments of Heftel Broadcasting
and KGMB-TV by respondent for the aforementioned
in-kind contributions were generally reasonable in
light of the relevant statutory provisions and

the absence of explanatory materials or regulations.
C. 'That although the afcrementicned reimbursements
were generally reasonable, 1f viewed in liaht of
later explanatory materials and reculations

cublished by the Commission, the total reimbursements

for use of the aforementioned items owned by Heftel
Froadcasting and KGME-TV may have heon unreasonably

low, and mav have resulted i a technica K
low, and may have resulted in a technical, unknowilng

™ P e 219 1724 e -

D. That addinag $124.00 to the reirmburserment of

S A R e T e o I ans S90.5& = Fhe rolmiburca—on
poittel DZroaccasting, anc $¥U.2c TO the reimpursencnt
. -~ : — P o = v L SR 4T o Pl e c 1 on i wn ok T -
o G =TW, on. relouarsina sTatlon RGHMB Sle results
TR S - L - aer o

i, g ransgonazle Caluation orf o tho o azual an normal
charos For the uss of coriaoin zic gntionedl itoms




s

V.

I'v that Respondont will roimburec o toital of
331058 to Heftel pDroadcasting for the afore-
mentioned items and will amend the appropriate

reports filed purcuannt o 2 11.5.C. iaxd to refloect

these erxpenditurces,

' That this concil ation zorcoment, unless
wviolatad, cshall congtitute a corplote bar to any

further action bv the Commission with regard to
the matters set forth in the agrecment.
G. Should Cecil Heftel again become a candidate

subject to the Act, Respondent or 1ts successor

shall not accept any contributions or expenditures

-
N

from any corporation in violation of the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. The Commission, on reaguest of anyone filing a

complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437c(a) (1) concerning

the matters at i1ssue 1in this foreement or on its

g3}

own motion, may roview complianc

If the Commission belicves that this acreement or

.
<

any reguilrenent therecf has bheen violated, 1t ma:

institute a civil action for relie?!f in the United

witn this Agrec

nen.

States Disirict Court for the District of Columbia.
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C. It is corecd that bespondent shall have no more

than thirty (30) dayves from the date this Aarecmoent
boconies of foctive to comply and implement the roguire-
imente contained in this Agrecinent and to so notify

the Commiscion.

D.  This Adrccement is executed in full satisfaction

of all isswes vaised in this conpliance action.

Date William C. Oldaker, Esquire

General Counsel

Federal Llection Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

Date Jeffrey Watanabe, Esquire

Assistant Treasurer and Counsel
I''iends of Cecil Heftel

Date Carole L. Kuebler, Esquire

Counsel
I'riends of Cecil Heftel
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PLUL ARNESON
MICHAEL BAUER

GAIL E. BOWMAN®
WINFIELE P CRIGLER
DONALD C. EVANS, UR.
ROBERY £. GLENNON
ROBERT E. JENSEN
CARCGLE L. KUEBLER
FORBES MANER®
JOHN J McMACKIN, UR.*
GECRGE G. OLSEN

J. D, WILLIAMS

*NCT ALMITTED IN D. C

WILLIAMS & JENSEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
LAWYERS
1130 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W.

WASHINGTON, 0. C. 20036

May 10, 1978

Hand Delivered

William C. Oldaker, Esqg.

General Counsel

Federal LFlection Commission
1325 K Street, N.W., 4th Floor

Washington, D.C.

20463

® —ieis/

/\) /(,’ 77y

TELEPHONE
(202) 785-824)

Re: MUPR 420(77)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

With this letter,

I am transmitting a draft conciliation
agreement for the above-captioned matter.

Please call when you wish to discuss this proposal.

CLK:1lg
Inclosure

cc: Hon. Cecil

Heftel

Yh
LZ %u

Jlectilin
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DRAPT

BCFORE THE FEDERAL LCELECTION COMMTECTON
May , 1978

In the Matter of )
) MUR
Friernds of Cecil Heftel Committee )

120 (77)

CONCILIATION AGREEMERT

This matter was initiated on the basis of notarized
complaints filed under the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "Act")
spccifically 2 U.S.C. §437g, with the Federal Election
Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission")
against the Friends of Cecil Heftel Committee (hereinafter
referred to as the "Respondent"). Pursuant to this complaint
an investigation has been conducted; the Commission has madc
the determinations required by 2 U.S.C. §437cg(a) (5) relative
to the alleged violations and the Respondent has voluntaril:
cooperated in supplying information and records. The Com-

mission and Respondent agree to resolve and conciliate

(@]

the above~captioned matters under review pursuant to 2 U.S.

§437g(a) (5) (A) by agreeing as follows:

-1

I. hat the Ccmmissicn has jurisdiction over the

resvondent and the subject matter of this proceeding.
II. That the Respondent has had a reasonable opportuni.

to demonstrate that no action uld be taten acainst it.

n
O

n

\ “ = PO -y~ -
11s natter are &

(a3}
e

IT1II. That the vertinent facts of t

0

folleows:



A. T mid=-June, 1976, Cuocil Heftel became an
active condidatce for Conaress from the First
District of Hawaii.
B, Cecil lHeftel was and i¢, at all times relcvant
hereto, Chairman of the board of leftel Broadcasting
Company, a corporation which owns the license for
radioc station KOME, and which until April, 1977,
through a wholly owned subsidiary, owned the license
for television station KGMB. All entities are lo-
cated and do business in Honolulu, Hawaii.
C. The amount of reimbursement made to Heftel Broad-
casting Co., station KGMB, and/or KGMB-TV for the
following items is the subject matter of this action:
1. 1Incidental use by Respondent from May 20
through June 17 of office space located at
1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu, Hawaii
leased to Heftel Broadcasting.
2. Use by the Respondent of individuals
employed by KGMB-TV and of a 1959 Ford Van
owned by KGMB-TV to move various items to
Respondent's headquarters at 851 Cooke St.,
Honolulu, and
3. Use by the Respondent of five metal desks
ana two file cabirets cwned by racio

station XGME.

)

Reswondent made a cood faith

adeguate relmbursement to the avrropriate entitie

SOrlolic relortse to tine Conrmission, as oIooLlT o
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¢

1. Respondeni poid floftel hroadcnrting
$100.00 for "root™ on Deoconmber 22, 1976 2o0d
diccloced thie cupenditure on its end-of-~
the-vyear report to the Commission.

2. On March 17, 1977 Nespondent reimbureacd
KGMB-TV in the amount of $275.50 for the 58
man~hours <ynt iy ennlovees of HGMB-TV {or
noving and <coener o1l mointenance chores performed
for Respondent during the campaign. This
expenditure was included in Respondent's
first guarterly report for 1977 to the Com-
mission, filed on or before April 10, 1977.
The delayed reimbursement and reporting of
this amount was the result of an oversight
by the Treasurcr--an omission which was
discovered by others on the campaign committee,
and remedied soon thereafter.

3. Respondent reimbursec XGME-TV for "office

-

gust 19, 1976

h

supplies" on Afugust 4, an

1

(@]

7.

jof]
v
[N
w
S

in the amounts of $243
and repocrted these expenditures in its 1l0-day
pre-primary report filed on or about Sept. 20,

1976. The specific supplies for which this

relmburserent woas intenacd are not included

in the rcuwort but Respondent belileves that

D
93
]
o))

3
Fh
(6]
=
(g
',)
i
ot
mn
D

some of this armount may haves

3, respectively



trom space ownced by station KGMB at 19599
Fapiolani to the respondent's hceadquarters
at 851 Cooke Street, lonolulu.

4. The total reimbursemcnt made by Resvond:init
to Heftel Broadcasting for the duration of

the campaign amounts to §

E. That, in the process of re-checking its
financial records, Respondent discovered that

it overpaved $2000 to an office supply company
for which Respondent is entitled to reimbursement.
F. That U.S.C. §441b(a) states in pertinent part:

It is unlawful...for any corporation
whatever,...to make a contribution or
expenditure in connection with any
election at which...[a] Representative
in...Congress...[is] to be voted for,...
or for any candidate, political committee
or other person knowingly to accept or
receive any contribution prohibited by
this section....(emphasis supplied)

G. That §104.3(a) of the regulations adopted
by the Commission to implement the provisions

of the Act states:

(1) Each in-kind contribution shall be

valued at the usual and normal charge on
the date received and reported if in ex-
cess of $100 orn the approrriate schedule

of receipts, 1cent1L¢ed as to its nature
and listed as an "in-2ind contribution.”
(2) Lxcept for items ncted in (k) below,
eachi contribution shall be rcported as an
expenditure at the same usual and normal
charge anc reported on the qurosv Late
exre “ﬂvtu“c sched L dent L
-

listed as an

TS Tl e F o




S. 1t 1s acknowledged that the 1976 primary and
goncral clections were the first such clections
to Lo governed o the 2ot thot nortions of the
proevious canpaion act had heen found unconstitu-

ional by the Supreime Court in Buckley v. Valeo,

474 U.S. 1 (1976), and that the regulations were

not. promulgated by the Commission until April 13,
1957 (42 F.R. 19324).

1B. That the reimbursements of Heftel Broadcasting
and KGMB-TV by respondent for the aforementioned
in-kind contributions were generally reasonable in
light of the relevant statutory provisions and

the absence of explanatory materials or regulations.
C. That although the aforementioned reimbursements
vwere generally reasonable, if viewed in light of
later explanatory materials and regulations
published by the Commission, the total reimbursements
for use of the aforementioned items owned by Heftel
Broadcasting and KGMB-TV may have been unreasonably
low, and may have resulted in a technical, unknowino
violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b.

D. That adding $134.00 to the reimbursement of
Heftel Broadcasting, and $£90.58 to the reimbursement

of RGMB-TV, and reinbursing stetion KGHMB $180 resuits

or

in a reasonaple valuation of the usual and normal

charve for the use of certain aforcmentioned items



V.

L. That Resgpondent will reimburse a total of
$331.58 to loftel Droadcasting for ithe afore-
montioned items and will amond the cpproprint .
reports filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. €424 to r« i
these cxpenditures.

F. 7That this conciliation agreement, unless

cCu

violated, shall concstitute a complete bar to anvy

further action by the Commission with recard to

the matters set forth in the agreement.

G. Should Cecil Heftel again become a candidate

subject to the Act, Respondent or its successor

shall not accept any contributions or expenditures

from any corporation in violation of the Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. The Commission, on request of anyone filing

complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning

a

the matters at issue in this Agreement or on its

own motion, may review compliance with this Acrecme

If the Commission believes that this agreement or

any requirement thereof has been violated, it mav

institute a civil action for relief in the Unitecd

States District Court for the District of Coluri

-+

B. It is mutually agreed that this agreement

sihall become effective as of the date

0]
ct
O]
t
o
—
—

rarties hereto have enecuted the same and the

i)
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Ccimmlssicon has apgroved the entire
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C. 1t is agrecd that Respondent shall have no rnore
than thirty (30) days from the datce this Agrcement
beconmes cffective to comply and implement the reguire-
ments contained in this Agrecment and to so notify

the Commission.

D. This Agreement is executed in full satisfaction

of all issues raised in this compliance action.

Date William C. Oldaker, Esguire

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

Date Jeffrey Watanabe, Esguire

Assistant Treasurer and Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel

Date Carole L. Kuebler, Esqguire

Counsel
Friends of Cecil Heftel



PAUL ARNESON
MICHAEL BAUER
GAIL E. BOWMAN ¥
WINFIELD P. CRIGLER

DONALD C. EVANS, JUR.

ROBERT E. GLENNON
ROBERT E. JENSEN

CAROLE L. KUEBLER
FORBES MANER®*

JOHN J. McMACKIN, JR.*

GEORGE G. OLSEN
J D.WILLIAMS

*NOT ADMITTED IN D. C.

WILLIAMS & JENSEN
A PrROrESsSiONAL CORPORATION

LAWYERS
N30 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W,

WASHINGTON, D. C.20036

April 28, 1978

Hand Delivered
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TELEPHONE
(202) 7865-8241

William C. Oldaker, Esq.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20539

Re: MUR 420(77)
Dear Mr. Oldaker:

With this letter, I am transmitting several documents
which provide additional facts about certain events during
the 1976 campaign of Rep. Cecil Heftel, relative to the above-
captioned matter.

These documents include:

Exhibit 1 - Receipts from the Makiki Post Office station,
showing rental of post office box #22700 to be used
by Friends of Cec Heftel by Ed. Wong, Treasurer of
the committee (at that time) on May 19, 1976.

Exhibit 2 - Letter from Mr. Mark T. Luria, Manager of the
Commercial/Industrial Department of Aaron M. Chaney,
Inc. providing a valuation for short-term rental of
commercial space at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd., Honolulu.
Aaron M. Chaney, Inc. is a highly reputable commercial/
industrial and residential real estate sales and leasing
company in Hawaii and is also actively involved in
property management and rental.

Exhibit 3 - Appraisal by M. Lipton & Co., Honolulu, of five
single-pedestal steel desks and two four-drawer (metal)
legal files. (At this time we have been unable to
obtain a monthly rental value.)

Exhibit 4 - Memorandum including rental values for a Van
comparable to 1959 Ford van owned by KGMB-TV.
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William C. Oldaker, Esq.
April 28, 1978
Page Two

I am also enclosing, for review by you and Lester Scall,
a memorandum which summarizes some of my research in reviewing
the Form 3 filings by the Friends of Cec Heftel during and
after the 1976 campaign. I hope that this memorandum can be
the basis for our further discussion at your convenience.

Please call when you wish to schedule a meeting or if
you have any additional questions in the meantime.

Sincz Zﬁy Q chLZLZZA/

Carole L. Kuebler

CLK:1lg
Enclosures
cc: Honorable Cecil Heftel

Lester Scall, Esqg.
Jeff Watanabe, Esqg.
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First Class Mail

WILLIAMS & JENSEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1130 17TH STREET N.W., SUITE 620
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

1%9:\JiLliam C. Oldaker, Esa.
General Counsel
I'ecderal Election Commission
1325 K Street, U.W.
4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST CLASS MAIL




EXHIBIT 2

April 17, 1978

Jeffrey N. Watanabe, lsq.
Hawaii Building

Suite 814

745 Fort Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

KE: VALUATION OF COMMERCIAL SPACE AT 1599 KAPTOLANT BOULEVARD

Decar Mr. Watanabe:

I am very familiar with commercial real estate values in the Kapiolani
business district and have been requested by you to render an opinion
regarding the value of approximately 1,000 square feet of commercial
office space located in the rear portion of the second floor of a build-
ing located at 1599 Kapiolani Boulevard at the corner of Kapiolani Boule-
vard aud Kaheka Street.

It ic oy understanding that the coreervcicl office space in question bas
Py & 13
the following characteristics:

1. Rented on a short-term basis hotween May and June of 19704

2. Pasically lolt space;

Y. Alr-conditioned;

4. No separate entrance;

5. Open-cceiling fluorescent lightinz;

6. Ne Kapiolani Boulevard frontao.

Draed on omy expericence, it is my opinion that comincrceial space of this
kKind in mid-1976 would have reated for approximately 50 cents per square
foot on a shovt-tern reantal basis.

Very truly yours,

AARON 2 CHANEY, 1I8C.

Morbobo Iaria, Manager
Cocoveial/induastrial Depavtment

1
iy
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW.

WASHING TON 1D.C L 20463
Aoril 19, 1978
MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES STEELE ?/
FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS 1“
SUBJECT: MUR 420 (77) - Interim Report dated 4-14-78

Received in the Office of
Commission Secretary: 4-14-78, 2:13
The above-mentioned document was circulated to the
Commissioners at 10:00 a.m., April 18, 1978, on a 24 hour no-
objection ba%is.
As of 10:N07 a.m., this date, no objections have been
received in the Office of Commission Secretary to the Interim

Report.
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78040038

April 14, 1978

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr

SUBJECT: MUR 420
Please have the atteched Interim Report on MUR 420
distributed to the Commission on a 24 hour no-objection

basis.

Thank you.
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PAEPARER ANERICAN SOCICTY OF APPRAISERS

1103 FORT STREEYT — ROOM 16
HONOLULYU, HA'NAN 96813
TELEPHONE 5334320
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EXHIBIT 3

dV(. fé/z[vn & (Co.

MEMBER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF APPRAISERS

1108 FORT STREET — ROOM 16
HONOLULD, HAWAII 96313
TELEPHONE 5334320

NAME: R, J. WATANABE DATE: April 12, 1978

ADDRESS: 7:5 Fort St. Suite 814

Honolulu, HI 96813

At your request we have conducted an aopraisal for falr market
valus purposes as of:

DATE: Mid-1974

on?

Office equipment

Falyr market value 13 defined a3 the orice at which a prooerty
wouild chang=2 hands betwsen a willing buyer and a willing seller,
noiithar being under any compulsion to buy or sell, and both
having all reasonable knowledge of the vroperty's uses and value,

The values sot forth represent the best information obtainable
as to falr market value in this area,

The appraiser has no interests, vpresent or contemplated, in the

property arpraised,

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS:
This appraisal is subject to the following provisions:
The items were not personally inspected.
The items were assumed to be in fair condition.
The values quoted were an average of the high and low

market valucs available to the public in mid-1975.

Reapectfully submitted,
TS .
</] [wpd o
7 !

J. LIPTON, APPRAISES
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MEMBER, A~ RICAN SQCIETY OF APPRAISERS

V103 FORT STREET-— ROOM Vo
HONOLULU, HANAIL 96813
TELEPHONE 533-4220

noanoan) o 225.00




! EXHIBIT 3

(/Z/(. ﬁ/lzfon & Co.

MEMBER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF APPRAISERS

1103 FORT STRET — ROOM 16
HONOLULU, HAWAL) 96313
TELEPHONE 53343720

HAME: NMR. J. WATANABE DATE:_ April 12, 1978

ADDRE33: 745 Fort St. Suite 814

Honolulu, HI 946813

Lt your requoat we have conducted an anpraisal for fair nmarket
valua purposes as of:

DATE: __ 15id-19724

on:

Office equipment

Falr markot value 1s defined as the price at which a proverty
would cunrnge hands betwsen a willing buyer and a willing seller,
noither baling under any compulsion to buy or sell, and both
having all reasona’ le knowledge of the vroperty's uses and value.

Ths valusa set forth represent the besat information obtainable
as to falir market value in this area.

The appraiser has no interesats, opresent or contemplated, in the
property appraised,

ADDITIONAL CONMMENTS:
This appraisal is subject to the following provisions:
The items were not personally inspected.
The items were assumed to be in fair condition.
The values quoted were an average of the high and low

market values available to the public in mid-1976.

Respectfully submitted,

(/
J. LTIPTON, APPRATISER



EXHIBIT 4

April, 1978

Memorandum
To: File (Heftel)
4
From:(ﬁ!arole L. Kuebler

Res Rental Value of Van; Notes from Telephone Conversation
with Jeff Watanabe.

1. The 1959 Ford van allegedly used in moving Heftel campaign
items has no ascertainable blue book value in Hewaii.

2. Calls to various truck rental establishments to determine
rental charges for a van of comparable size, i.e. 10 1/2'X

6 1/2'X 6', and features, i.e. covered van, no tailgate, yielded
the information below. T

In many cases, these rental establishments did not have in
stock vans which were identical to the one allegedly used in the
campaign and figures represcnt a comparable vehicle.

a) Val's U-Drive
2722 Kilihau Street
Honolulu, Hawaii
808-841-0977

Econoline Van (12'X 8'X 8') - $30/day + gas and tax.
Modified Bconoline Van (11'X 6'X 6 1/2') - $29.95/day.

The hourly rates for these vechicles is $5 with a 4 hour minimum.

b) Budget Rent-A-Truck
735 N. Nimitz Highway
llonolulu, Hawaiil
803-524-4000

"Regular” Van (12'X 8'X 8') =~ Daily rate $34.95.

c) Trucks, Inc.
540 N. Nimitz Highway
Honolulu, Hawaii
808-531-3708

"Regular Van (12'X 8'X 8') - $30 4 tax (4%) and gas.

Doe
valuo for a van roughly comparable to the one allegedly used in

the Heftel campaign iz $30/dav.
i ol :

3 Bascd on these figures we conclude that a fair estimate rental



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
April 11, 1978

In the Matter of )

) MUR 420 (77)
Congressman Cecil L. Heftel )

INTERIM CONCILIATION REPORT

On April 4, 1978, an attorney from this office met

with an attorney from respondent Heftel's newly retained

Washington law firm. The proposed conciliation agreement

was discussed and counsel for respondent requested additional
time to consult with co-counsel in Honolulu and to submit
additional information concerning the matter. The additional
information is expected shortly and, when it is received and

analyzed, we will make whatever recommendations are appropriate.

Date WilTli . Oldaker

General Counsel
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PAUL ARNESON
MICHAEL BAUER
GAIL £. BOWMAN*
WINFIELD P. CRIGLER
DONALD C. EVANS, JUR.
ROBERT E. GLENNON
ROBERT E. JENSEN
CAROLE L. KUEBLER
FORBES MANER®*

JOHN J. McMACKIN, UR.®

GEORGE G. OLSEN
J. D.wiLLiAMS

*NOT ADMITTED IN D. C.

MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Re:

arole L.

WiLLIAMS & JENSEN
A PROFESS8I1ONAL CORPORATION
LAWYERS
1130 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W,

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036

April 28, 1978

Kuebler

Research on Heftel Campaign

TELEPHONE
{202) 785-824)

Initiating Campaign Activity

The Friends of Cec Heftel, a candidate-authorized committee
("the Committee") filed a statement of organization with the
Federal Election Commission (and, simultaneously, the Clerk of
the House) signed and dated May 20, 1976. The Treasurer was
Edwin Kun Pui Wong and the committee listed two addresses:

1599 Kapiolani Blvd, Honolulu, Hawaii, 96814 and P.O. Box 22700,
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96822. The post office box had been rented

by Mr. Wong to be used to receive campaign mail on May 19, 1976.
On only one other occasion was the 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. address
used in the FEC filing and that was in a June 1, 1976 letter
from Mr. Wong to the Clerk of the House designating two co-
Chairpersons to serve on the Friends of Cec Heftel. It is
noteworthy that this inside address was typed at the top of a
blank page and was not formal campaign stationery as was printed
later for the campaign headquarters on Cooke Street.

Mr. Wong assisted the campaign strictly as a volunteer, and
his designation as treasurer was a mere interim appointment. 1In
fact, he lent his name to the organization until an actual
"functioning"”" treasurer could be found.

From every indication as reflected in facts drawn from
FEC reports and conversations with campaign personnel, including
the candidate, no "campaign" as such existed for Cecil Heftel
until late June, 1976. When a "campaign" as defined in the FECA
finally began, the Committee had rented commercial space at
851 Cooke Street, Honolulu which was its first and only head-
quarters. Assorted facts help to support the statements above:



1) The Committee's statement of organization was amended
by letter signed June 17, 1976 to designate James William
Ganley as treasurer and to show its addresses as 851 Cooke
Street, Honolulu and P.O. Box 22700, Honolulu.

2) The FEC was notified by letter signed June 28, 1976 of the
appointment of two Finance Co-Chairpersons for the Committee.

3) The first contributions received by the Committee were
received June 8, 1976, as itemized in its July 10, 1976 report.

4) The Committee reported no expenditures until June 8, 1976
and one of these included reimbursement of Mr. Wong for the
post office box rental.

5) Other noteworthy Committee expenditures itemized on the
July 10 report include payment of $1,560 for rent on June 16,
1976 to Oceanic Cablevision, 2669 Kilihau, Honolulu, a company
which owns the space at 851 Cooke Street. Committee personnel
recall that occupancy of the space probably began two to three
days before this payment, about June 13 or 14. The July 10
report also includes telephone and typewriter rental on June 22,
1976.

Therefore in terms of raising money, ordering materials
or arranging for the printing of brochures the Heftel "campaign"
could not be said to have begun any earlier than mid-June 1976.
Rep. Heftel says that with one exception all meetings held in
the early pre-campaign organizational stages took place at the
office of his public relations advisers, Siegle, Schiller,
Rolfs & Wood. (Frequent, substantial payments by the campaign
to this agency support this statement.) Rep. Heftel recalls
one attempt to meet at the space at 1599 Kapiolani Blvd. in
early June and recalls that it was "almost empty" and the two
or three participants were forced to bring chairs in so they
could sit down. 1In the early planning stages of the effort
1599 Kapiolani was considered for use as a headquarters but it
was never so used and the Cooke Street space was located and
rented in early June, about the same time that the Committee
began to have "contributions' and "expenditures" as defined
in the FECA.

Office Equipment

FEC filings by the Committee include numerous payments at
all stages of the campaign to office equipment and supply
companies for furniture and equipment, including a July 1, 1976
invoice (reported as a debt) for $400 from Wholesale Office
Furniture, 1047 Waimanu Street, Honolulu for office equipment
and furniture rental. Numerous other expenditures for this
purpose (typewriters, equipment, furniture) can be found through



~3-

an examination of the Committee's filing of Form 3. 1In fact,
expenditures reimbursing KGMB-TV for "office supplies", a good-
faith attempt by the Committee to avoid any incidental donations
by the station, are listed. Among these is an item for $100

on December 28, 1976 (reported in the end of the year report
January, 1977) reimbursing Heftel Broadcasting for "rent,"

which reflects the cautious approach of the Committee in
reimbursing the company for space of which it might have made
only incidental use.

Because the Committee rented office furniture and equipment
from various commercial outlets and because the KGMB-TV accounting
department knows of no missing furniture, there is a very real
question as to whether or not the five desks and two file cabinets
were actually "borrowed" from the station for the campaign. The
January 27, 1978 letter from Jeff Watanabe to you provides a
thorough discussion of this issue.

In any event, even if the KGMB-TV furniture alleged to have
been used in the campaign had been purchased (and the typical
campaign practice was to rent, not purchase) an optimistic
estimate of its value comes to $365. Rental value undoubtedly
would be much lower.

Moving

KGMB-TV was reimbursed for the time of the hourly employees
who may have done some moving for the Committee as part of that
time. This reimbursement was made on March 17, 1977, and reported
on the Committee's April 10, 1977 report. (Note, this was not
done in response to any complaint filed with the FEC of which
the Committee had knowledge.) This reimbursement was substantially
similar to the average wage rates of the employees involved. Any
charge for the use of the station-owned van which may not be
included in this figure could not reasonably be figured at more
than $30/day, with, at most, 2 days of moving. During the 58 hours
logged, the men did some general office maintenance work such as
installing partitions at the Cooke Street headquarters.

An incidental fact in the moving issue is that 1599 Kapiolani
is about 3-4 miles from 851 Cooke Street.
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WILLIAMS & JENSEN )
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

1130 17TH STREET N.W., SUITE 620 o

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
W

To: -

Lester Scall, Esqg. . ' N
Federal Election Commission §

1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

FIRST CLASS MAIL




70‘,?);;".7‘-82276

First Class Mail

WILLIAMS & JENSEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
1130 17TH STREET N.W,, SUITE 620

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

To:

William C. Oldaker, Esqg.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20539

FIRST CLASS MAIL
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WILLIAMS & JENSEN | 'l A ' 801587

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

i)
LAWYERS {8 APP .
1130 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W. ' 7 Ho| b . Li
WASHINGTON, D. C.20036 TELEPHONE

(202) 785 -824!

April 5, 1978

Oldaker, Esg.

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Mr.

Re: MUR 420(77)

Oldaker:

Under separate cover, Rep. Cecil Heftel is providing
formal notice that I will be representing him, in addition
to Mr. Jeffrey N. Watanabe, in the above matter.

Because of my recent entry into this case, it may be
necessary for us to request that the statutory period
provided for conciliation be extended. I have advised Lester
Scall on your staff that additional material from Hawaii is
being submitted. However, please rest assured that Rep. Heftel,
Mr. Watanabe, and I are as anxious as are you and your staff
to complete this process as quickly as possible.

Please call if you or your staff <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>